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Thomas Rehrmann Launceston
AUDITOR

Andrew Parker Accounting & Financial Services




NORTHERN GOLF INC.:

GOLD SPONSOR.

(OUﬂ[[lJ (lub

rasmAanitA

Country Club Tasmania:

Sincere appreciation to Country Club Tasmania for their continued support as a naming
rights sponsor to Northern Golf Inc. CCT is the major sponsor to the Northern Amateur
Championship, Women’s Country Week Championships and the Northern Golf Pennant.

Northern Golf Inc. is extremely proud to have this sponsorship arrangement with
Country Club Tasmania, The thanks of the Executive and all golfers in Northern Golf
District go to Mr. Bede Clifton, Manager CCT Marketing Department, Julie Kilinc CCT
Mavrketing Department, and their staff.

GOLD SPONSOR.

Pricklyy Cactus Restuarent

The Prickly Cactus Restaurant - This is the 3vd year that Oliver Hevon (Prickly Cactus
Restaurant) has continued as a major sponsor to Northern Golf Inc. This arrangement
with monetary and gift cards is very much appreciated by the Northern Golf Executive,
it certainly makes it much easier to present trophies of value for all winners of events
run by Northern Golf Inc.




SILVER SPONSOR

5

Bryce Gorham

GOLF CENTRE

Bryce Gorham - Bryce Gorham Golf Centre is in the second year as a sponsor to Novthern
Golf Inc. Bryce Gorham Golf Centre in 2016 came in as a sponsor of the Northern Golf’s
Women’s City Week. Northern Golf Inc. appreciate that Bryce Gorham Golf Centre at
Country Club Tasmania has continued as a sponsor to the Northern Golf’s Women'’s City
Week.

SILVER SPONSOR
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SAUNDERS WOOL

PTY. LTD.

(Incorporated in Tasmania) A.B.N. 53 058 401 808
PRIVATE WOOL BUYERS AND EXPORTERS

What an extraordinary person Bob Saunders of Saunders Wool is, Bob became a sponsor
to Northern Golf in 1981 and is in his 37th year of sponsorship to Northern Golf Inc.

I cannot thank Bob Saunders - Saunders Wool enough for his magnificent recovd of
sponsorship. Bob started his sponsorship for Northern Golf Country Week and then
transferred to the Northern Foursomes Championship.

The Northern Men and Women’s Foursome Championship is proudly sponsored by Bob
Saunders - Saunders Wool.

SILVER SPONSOR
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& Office Solutions

Northern Golf Inc. very much appreciates that Phil and Ryan from Phil Hughes Office
Supplies has continued as a sponsor to Northern Golf Inc. in 2018. Some of what Phil
Hughes Office Supplies does for Northern Golf is copy Northern Golf’s tournaments entry
forms and the Northern Golf’s Annual Report, supply office supplies when needed.




SILVER SPONSOR

T he House of Golf.

Shane Revell, the House of Golf, Bundall, Golf Coast, Qld. has sponsored the Northern

Junior Championship for the last 8 years, I thank Shane for his continuous sponsorship to
the Juniors Boys and Girls of Northern Golf Inc.

SILVER SPONSOR

Bunning’s Hardware

Northern Golf very much appreciates that Bunning’s Hardware accepted a proposal
from Northern Golf Inc. to allow Northern Golf Junior to hold a sausage sizzler at

Invermay to help raise funds to allow move finance to be spent on getting more Junior’s
into golf in the North.

Nigel’s Butchery

Nigel’s Butchery has agreed to come on board as a sponsor to Northern Golf in supplying

sausages to Northern Golf Junior when they are involved in running the sausage sizzle at
Bunning’s Hardware - Invermay

Barnbougle

A special thank you to Richard Sattler of Barnbougle Links for allowing the juniors from
Northern Golf District to play at Barnbougle Lost Farm on a Sunday before Christmas
each year. This happens at no cost to the junior’s or Northern Golf Inc. the juniors earn
the right to play Barnbougle each year for their continued play in the Northern Golf
junior consistency events run during school holidays throughout the year. The junior
award for playing in the school events is the “Betty Bradley Consistency Award”

sponsored by Betty’s son Frank Stone from Brisbane. The winner in 2017 of the Betty
Bradley Award is Jarrod Battle.




A
2017 Jack Newton Junior Golf Foundation under 15 National Champions

Back Row - Girls: Alexandria Hansen - Riverside, Tailah Mowat - Ulverstone,
Ella Murray - Williams - Tam O’Shanter, Jorjah Bailey - Mowbray
Front Row - Boys: Oscar Burrell - North West Bay, Dylan Backhouse - Tea Tree,
Jarryd Battle - Prospect Vale, Kyedon Grueber - Claremont
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2018 Peter Knight’s Junior Golf Camp - Beginners - Launceston Golf Club




2018 Northern Golf Pennant Division 8 & Handicap Pennant Final- Scottsdale Golf Club




2018 Northern Golf Women’s Division 4 - Bridport/Scottsdale Combined
& 2018 Division 4 State Pennant Flag - Background Rick Sindorff




2018 Mygolf Junior League - Junior Golfers - Launceston Golf Club




2018 Golf Tasmania Barclay Shield Winners - Moorina Golf Club

L/R: Colleen Krushka, Tanya Thompson, Lyn Mullins and Diane Rattray




2018 Mygolf Junior League - Launceston Golf Club final round Friday 12" October
Junior Golfers with Mums, Dads and Grandparents




Northern Golf Inc.

President’s Report for the year 2017/2018

It is indeed my pleasure to present to the members of Northern Golf Inc.
the 2018 Presidents Report for the period 1 July 2017 - 30" June 2018.

The Audited Financial Report for the period 1* July 2017 - 30" June 2018.
VALE
It is with deepest sympathy that I report to the members and golfers the death of Northern Golf

Life Member Mrs Pat Roberts in September 2018, Northern Golf offer her family sincere sympathy
on the loss of a great Lady.

NG Executive:

T would like to welcome Mr. Andrew Barnes to the Northern Golf Executive Committee, I also
welcome and thank Lily Caelli, Jarryd Collis, Zahara Lemon and Thomas Rehrmann to Northern
Golf Junior Committee, it is with appreciation that I thank the Vice - President Greg Williams, the
Executive Committee of Northern Golf, Peter Ashdown, Andrew Barnes, Gavan Griffin, Alison
Henty, Sheryl Manion and Terry Ranson. the Northern Golf Junior (NGJ), Belinda Bailey,
Andrew Barnes, Brent Barlow, Lily Caelli, Jarrod Collis, Steven Hansen, Zahara Lemon, Richard
Murray-Williams and Thomas Rearmann. the Committee of the East Coast Association Tim
Longden, Norm Tildesley, Ricky Barr and Robert Bourke and Northern Golf Secretary/Treasurer
Rick Sindovff for their tirveless and valued work for and on behalf of the golf clubs and fellow
golfers in the Northern Golf District. Without this dedicated band of fellow golfers Northern Golf
would not be the No 1 District in Tasmania.

Special thank you to Alison Henty, Frances Hudson, Sheryl Manion, Trevor Atkinson, Andy
Barnes, Belinda Bailey, Terry Ranson, Gavan Griffin and Rick Sindovff for the continued support
in starting the fields, rules and/or checking cards and making presentations to the winners and
all those persons who have helped whenever a major event was held in the Northern Golf District
Whether it was an event run by Northern Golf or Golf Tasmania, to these wonderful volunteers go
the thanks of Northern Golf Executive, member clubs and fellow golfers.

The Northern delegates to the Golf Tasmania Tournament Rules and Rating Committee; Frances
Hudson and Gavin Griffin, Northern Golf Course Rater Terry Ranson, the Northern Golf Team
Managers; Martin Brown (Men), Amanda Smith (Women), the Northern Golf Selectors; (Women);
Amanda Smith & Frances Hudson. (Men); Rod Fiszele, Martin Brown and Don Cameron and the
Northern Golf’s Rules Committee - the Northern Executive, many thanks for your time and effort
in these very demanding roles for Northern Golf Inc.




Golf Tasmania:

The Chairman Tony Bush and the Board of Golf Tasmania, Operations Manager Stuart Eaton,
Development Officer Simon Weston, the Executive and Committee Members of the Southern
Metropolitan Golf Association, Southern Country Golf Association, Golf North West, and
executive and Committee Members Women Golf Tasmania North West, Women Golf Tasmania
South, Women Golf Tasmania Southern Country Districts in Tasmania, it is very much
appreciated by Northern Golf Inc for your continued support and help throughout the last twelve
months.

East Coast District Golf Association:

My thanks go to the President Tim Longden, Secretary Norm Tildesley and the Executive Ricky
Barr and Robert Burke of the East Coast Golf Association for their continued support and
administration of golf on the East Coast of Tasmania and the many Women while not having an
Fast Coast Women’s Association look after the Lady golfers on the East Coast.

General Managers/Secretaries /Professionals.

My appreciation goes to the General Managers and Secretaries of the 24 member golf clubs and
Barnbougle Dunes/Lost Farm, the PGA Professionals in the Northern Golf District who have
helped with the smooth running of golf. In particular City Club Managers, My. Tony Powell
(Launceston), Mr. Frank Tedeschi/Amanda Smith (Riverside), Mr. David Cornford/Myr. Patrick
Bessell (Mowbray), Mr. Rick Woolley - Mr. Bryce Gorham (Prospect Vale) and My. Richard
Sattler - Barnbougle. The local PGA members, Michael Swan (Riverside), Bryce Gorham - David
Cramp (Prospect Vale), Brent Barlow/Jamie Corkill (Mowbray), Daniel Smith (Launceston),
Roscoe Banks (Barnbougle), Peter Freeland, Ty Ebdon, Bill Husband and Jason Russell, without
the support from all of the above, Northern Golf would struggle to be competitive as a District.
The Executive and Committee of Northern Golf Inc. golf clubs and the golfers in Northern
Tasmania appreciate all the work that the Secretary/Managers and Professionals do for all
golfers in the Northern Golf District.

Rick Sindorff -Secretary/Treasurer:

Northern Golf’'s most valued asset is Rick Sindorff Secretary/Treasurer. What a massive job that
Rick does for all of the golf clubs in the Northern District and for you the players men, women
and junior boys and girls, not only attending events but all the work behind the scenes that no one
sees except the Executive, such as preparing for Northern Golf meetings every six weeks, the
many entries forms for the Novthern Golf’s major events, as well as being on hand when
tournaments are run, work on pennants, managing the financial affairs of the District,
communicating with member golf clubs, individuals, other districts, news media, Golf Tasmania,
updating Northern Golf’s Facebook and Website, meeting with the President on average 5 hours a
week to discuss affairs of Northern Golf Inc, acting as stand in Secretary for Golf Tasmania when
asked, are but to mention a few that Rick does for you, the golf clubs and players, I for one
appreciate all the work that Rick does for golfers in the state. It is a real honour and pleasure to
work with him and my humblest thank you for a job that goes way beyond what Rick is
contracted to Northern Golf.




Northern Golf Annual Dinner:

My thanks to the President David Lanham and Prospect Vale Golf Club for hosting the 2018
Northern Golf Annual Dinner on Friday 22" June, incorporating the presentation of the 2018
Northern Golf - Country Club Tasmania and the Prickly Cactus Restaurant Men’s, Women’s and
Junior 2018 pennant flags. A big thank you to Barry and Julie Scott from Scott Signs for all their
worR in producing this year’s pennant flags.

Many thanks to the 8o guests who attended the 2018 Northern Golf Annual Dinner.

Congratulations:

Congratulations to the following for having the distinction for been named the 2018 State Team
Captains, (Men) Mitch Van Noord (Launceston Golf Club), (Women) Sarah Johnstone (Ulverstone
Golf Club) and (Juniors) Ryan Thomas (Prospect Vale Golf Club).

Congratulations also to all Northern Women, Men & Juniors Boys and Girls golfers who have
served Northern Golf District with distinction, around the North, State and on the National scene
during the last 12 months.

Yolunteers:

I must pay attention to all those unselfish wonderful volunteers from all of our members clubs who
give many hours each year to help their golf clubs, many who keep their golf course in order
and/or do all those little things that help to make a golf club so their members can play golf on
their course each week.

A hearty congratulation to all of these special people.

Women and Men’s Pennant:

My thanks to all those Women who played pennant for their golf clubs in 2018, Women’s Pennant
Teams who won a flag in the 2018 Northern Golf pennant roster are; Division 1 (Prospect Vale),
Division 2 (Prospect Vale) and Bicheno (East Coast), Division 3 (Exeter), Division 4
(Bridport/Scottsdale Combined). 2018 Cons Pearce Division 2 was won by Prospect Vale.
Congratulations to the Ladies Bicheno Pennant Team by winning the East Coast Ladies pennant
flag for the very first time and the Bridport and Scottsdale Golf Clubs combined team in Division
4. Regional ‘Finals, Prospect Vale Div. 1 won the Elphinstone (N v NW), Thirlstane Div 2 -
Watterson and Exeter Div 3 - Conroy Shields. Bridport/Scottsdale had no NW team to play for
the Phair Shield. The Bridport/Scottsdale combined team went on and won the 2018 State Division
4 pennant final, very well done to all Ladies.

My thanks to all those Men who played pennant for their golf clubs in 2018, Men’s Teams who won
a flag in the 2018 Northern Golf pennant roster are; Division 1 (Launceston), Division 2
(Launceston), Division 3 (Launceston), Division 3 ( East Coast - Scamander River), Division 4
(Launceston), Division 5 (Riverside), Division 6 (Prospect Vale), Division 7 (Riverside), Division 8
(Scottsdale), with Division 8 (Scottsdale) team going on to win the 2018 Handicap Final.
Unfortunately in the Preliminary State Finals Launceston lost to Tasmania in Div 1, Div 2 and
Div 3.




Junior Pennant:

Prospect Vale Junior Boys and Girls won the 2018 Northern Golf Junior Pennant competition,
unfortunately some matches were forfeited. Junior Pennant will be played in the winter school
holiday’s starting in 2019. A State Junior pennant flag was not presented in 2018 (no other District
ran a Junior Pennant competition).

Let’s hope for the sake of junior golfers that the other Districts can field some teams for Junior
Pennant in 2019.

Rod Eiszele:

Rod with his column in the Examiner every Wednesday keeps everyone in touch with what is
happening at golf clubs, Districts, Golf Tasmania, Golf Australia and Tasmanian players around
the world.

This is the 39th year that Rod has been the Examiner golf columnist, a friend to all golfers and on
behalf of all golfers in the State, (personally it is a privilege to work with Rod), our sincere thanks
for his excellent veporting on what the Clubs, Men and Women and Junior Boys and Girls golfers
are up to each week, month, year.

Appreciation from all the golf ctubs and golfers Rod.

Northern Golf Junior Report for 2017/18

Northern Golf Junior Age:

The Northern Golf Executive on 29" January 2018 decided that the junior age would increase from
under 18 to under 21 for boys and girls from 1** February 2018. This decision was reached in the
hope that many junior on reaching 18 years of age are given golf away because they are in [imbo
as far as major events for them to play in is concerned. It is hoped that Golf Tasmania and all
Districts would follow Northern Golf direction in this change to the junior age.

Under 15 INIJGF National Championship:

In October 2017, 2 boys and 2 girls qualified at the Southern Country Golf Association Junior
Championship and 2 boys and 2 girls also qualified from the 2017 Northern Boys and Girl(s
Students Championship. (Mackenzie Wilson was injured and was veplaced by Ella Murray-
Williams). The following young champions went to Sydney in November and won the 2017 Under
15 National Jack Newton Junior Foundation Championship by a whopping 21 shots. The Nationals
Champions are Girls: Alexandria Hansen, Jorjah Bailey, Ella Murray - Williams and Tailah
Mowat; Boys: Dylan Backhouse, Jarryd Battle, Oscar Burrell, Kyedon Grueber. What a
magnificent effort, congratulations to all these junior champions.

Northern Golf Junior Championship:

The 2017 Northern Junior Championship was played at the Mowbray Golf Club (Girls) was won by
Hallie Meaburn, Royal Hobart, runner up Zahara Lemon, Launceston, net winner Alexandria
Hanson, Riverside, (Boys) was won by Joey Bower, Royal Hobart runner up Ronan TFilgate,
Prospect Vale, net winner Joey Bower, Royal Hobart.




Northern Golf Junior Pennant:

Congratulations to the following clubs that enteved teams in the Northern Junior Pennant season,
Mowbray, Prospect Vale and Riverside. The Prospect Vale Junior Pennant Team won the 2018
Northern Junior Pennant flag.

Peter Knight Junior Camp:

Following the successful 2017 Peter Knight Junior Camp in Launceston, the Northern Golf
Executive confirmed with Peter for the 2018 Junior Camp in Launceston. This is the second time
that Peter has come across to impart his knowledge to our junior boys and girls. The camp this
year was split into two groups - beginners (8 boys and 1 girl) Monday & Tuesday, more elite
Jjunior’s (7 givls and 8 boys) Wednesday - Friday. Northern Golf received several letters of
congratulations on holding the junior golf camp and bringing Peter to Launceston. Northern Golf
appreciates the help from the host golf club Launceston and its Manager Tony Powell and his staff
for their help in making the junior camp very successful.

For everyone’s information Peter Knight is one of only four (1) Master PGA Coaches in Australia.
Northern Golf has again locked Peter Knight in for the 2019 junior golf camp.

Outstanding Performance:

Outstanding pevformance from Novthern Junior’s in 2018 Zahara Lemon (18), Lily Caelli (18) and
Jorjah Bailey (13) were named in the 2018 State Women’s Team, Ryan Thomas (Prospect Vale)
were selected in the Junior State Boys Team and named Captain, with Ryan in the 2018 State
Junior Team were Jack Blair, James Fiddian, Ronan Filgate (Prospect Vale), Tim Smith
(Tasmania) and Oscar Burrell (North West Bay).Jack Lakin (Wynyard) and Dylan Backhouse
(Tasmania) were selected in the State development team.

2018 Student Championship:

Friday 5" October the 2018 Northern Student Championship for girls and boys was played at the
Mowbray Golf Club. This year’s event again incorporated a National 15 year and under Junior
Championship run by the Jack Newton Junior Golf Foundation (NSW) with 4 Girls and 4 Boys
qualifying to go to NSW in November from the Southern Country Junior Championship,
Colebrook Golf Club ,Tuesday 2" October and Northern Golf Students Championship, Mowbray
Golf Club, Friday 5" October.

The following juniors have won the right to play in the 2018 Jack Newton Junior Golf Foundation
under 15 National Junior Championship in November to be played at the Coast Golf Club, Sydney.

Mackenzie Wilson (Tasmania), Ella Murray-Williams (Tam O’Shanter), Dylan Backhouse
(Tasmania), Isaac Roberts (Riverside) qualified from Southern Country Junior Championship.

Jorjah Bailey (Mowbray), Tailah Mowat (Ulverstone), Oscar Small, (Prospect Vale),
Hunter Gillard (Royal Hobart). Qualified from the Northern Students Championship.

Junior Consistency:

The Betty Bradley Consistency is played for each year during the school holiday stableford
competitions and the player with the best average score from the junior tournaments played
during these events throughout the 2017 year was Jarryd Battle (Prospect Vale).

Northern Golf Junior Committee would (ike to take this opportunity to thank Frank Stone (Betty'’s
son) for his continued financial support to Northern Golf Junior “Betty Bradley Award’.




A group of 20 boys and girls and parents travelled to Barnbougle Lost Farm in December 2017, the
Northern Golf Executive expresses its appreciation to Richard Sattler for sponsoring this event
and providing this opportunity for boys and girls in the Northern District each year to have a
free game of golf at Barnbougle Lost Farm.

The number of juniors regularly attending school holiday tournaments is averaging 12 boys and
girls in the school holiday stableford. The committee continues to explore activities aimed at
increasing participation and maybe Mygolf Junior League could be the answer.

Many thanks to the Tam O’Shanter Golf Club (Richard Murray - Williams) for running a junior
golf tournament in January each year, the events is called the “Bass Strait Junior Tournament”.

Congratulations to the Mowbray Golf Club for seeking interest in running a Junior Golf
Tournament.

Congratulations to the Claremont Golf Club, Tasmania Golf Club (South), Devonport Golf Club and
Ulverstone Golf Club (North West Coast) for staging Junior Tournaments. At long last interest is
been shown from the other Districts in running events for the juniors, this can only have a flow on
effect in the years ahead.

Northern Golf Junior Committee:

It is with great appreciation that the following young players agreed to join the Northern Golf
Junior Committee, Lily Caelli, Zahara Lemon, Thomas Rehrmann and Jarryd Collis PGA trainee,
with young golfers such as those named, the Junior Committee can only go from strength to
strength. Zahara Lemon as a qualified after school activities coach has agreed to run the Mygolf
Junior League for Northern Golf, thank you Zahara. Thanks to all Northern Golf Junior
Committee members for their tiveless voluntary work during the year. They have provided
dedicated support to the Northern Golf Executive in its efforts to promote junior golf in the
Northern District.

Thank you to Golf Tasmania for providing s1,000 to Northern Golf for the Mygolf Junior League
and $2,500 to provide one junior boy and one junior givl and a chaperone to attend the 2019

Victorian Junior Masters.

Mygolf Tunior League:

The aim of the Mygolf Junior League s intended to get junior boys and girls from the Mygolf
school program onto the golf course and anticipate that a majority of junior’s boys and girls will
continue with golf into the future and join a gotf club.

Northern Golf appreciates that Golf Tasmania Development Officer Simon Weston met Rick
Sindorff and Don Cameron of Northern Golf seeking interest to run a pilot program of Mygolf
Junior League, Northern Golf took up the challenge and arranged for the Mygolf Junior league to
start during the 2018 spring school holidays golf program. A meeting was arranged with the
Managers and PGA Professionals from the city golf clubs. It is much appreciated that Managers
and PGA Professionals (Launceston, Mowbray, Prospect Vale and Riverside) was very
enthusiastic to participate in the pilot program of Mygolf Junior League. The first game was held
at Prospect Vale on Monday 1 October, the second game at Riverside on Thursday 4" October, the
third game was held at Mowbray on Friday 5" October with the final game on Friday 12" October
at Launceston. The competition that these young budding golfers played was a 2 ball Ambrose.
Northern Golf cannot thank Zahara Lemon enough for agreeing to run on behalf of Northern Golf
this most important new pilot junior program for boys and girls in the North.

Many thanks to the Bunning’s Hardware Invermay for allowing the Novthern Golf Junior
Committee to run BBQ’s at Bunning’s Hardware Invermay to help raise funds for the junior
golfers in the North. The first was held on Sunday 24" June and many thanks to the volunteers for




manning the booth, Belinda Bailey, David and Julie Clarke, Steven and Riley Hanson, Rob and
Rick Sindovff, Rod Fiszele and Don Cameron, the second BBQ was held on Tuesday 2" October
with a final date for 2018 will be on Tuesday 20" November.

Belinda Bailey
Chair Northern Golf Junior

Secretarvy’s Report October 2018:

Once again I thank all the selfless volunteers for their contributions to golf. Whether through their
clubs, or communities, from course clean ups to administration, to course maintenance or taking
courses in Swing Fit or preparing meals for events. I have witnessed most of this in the past year
and I, as have others, been the beneficiary of the work of these volunteers.

As an example I played in a fundraiser at Lost Farm recently. The event was ovganised by the
Bridport Lions Club in cooperation with Barnbougle Lost Farm. There were at least a dozen
volunteers, some cooking breakfast, some (unch, some on course supervising drinks and
sandwiches and a barbeque! Many helpers contributing to a smooth well run event in aid of a
good cause. The community spirit was readily event.

This is not an isolated occurrence and I have been (ucky to visit quite a few of our clubs this year
Wwhere similar events occur.

I would hope that we can continue to publicise golf as a healthy sport with socialisation and club
and community spirit to the forefront.

Our Facebook and website pages attempt to impart as much information as possible regarding

Northern Golf and I would (ike to thank Rod Fiszele and The Examiner for their cooperation and
assistance during the year.

We have started MyGolf Junior League this year and it was received enthusiastically by children
and parents alike. I would like to thank the local PGA Members and Club Managers for their

assistance in getting the program up and running.

I would also (ike to acknowledge the helpers at the two Bunnings barbeque fundraisers held this
year. Funds raised are for Junior Golf.

I also acknowledge the marvellous donation from Tas Senior Ladies toward Junior Golf in the
North.

Our events continue to be well patronised and rest assured we are always looking at making
events as attractive as possible for all golfers.

To all sponsors, thank you very much.

To the Northern Golf committee, your input is highly valued and I have enjoyed working with
you over the past year.

Good luck and good health to all Member Clubs and Golfers for 2019.
Cheers!

Rick Sindorff (Secretary)




Golf Month:

Northern Golf Executive appreciation is expressed to all those golf clubs around the state that are
running events in Golf Australia’s “Golf Month” in October and those PGA Professionals who have
a Mygolf, or are running junior programs, ‘Come and Try days”, “Swing Fit” for Women, it can
only help to get more people involved into this wonderful game we call golf.

February 1" Northern Golf President and Secretary had a meeting with Simon Weston,
Development Officer to Golf Tasmania and agreed to trial a Mygolf Junior League program in
Launceston, the program will involve a team of at least 6 junior boys and girls (7 to 15 years old),
they will play a 2 ball Ambrose foursome match play at each of the four city golf club.

My great thanks to the parents and grandparents who helped all the children play in the Mygolf
Junior League.

The President and Executive of Northern Golf Inc. thank each and everyone for everything that
they have domne to bolster the game of golf in the Northern Golf District and Tasmania in general.

Parker Accounting & Financial Services for the efficient auditing of the accounts of the Northern
Golf Inc.

The Northern Golf Junior Committee,
The East Coast Association their efforts are much appreciated by the Northern Golf Inc.

Finally I cannot speak highly enough about your Secretary/Treasurer Rick Sindovff: Rick who
always goes well beyond the contract that Northern Golf has in place with him. No member club
should be surprised to see Rick visiting their club sometime in the future as is often the case now.
Rick is in constant touch with me, with weekly meetings to discuss what is happening with golf in
the North, many thanks also for stepping in to run events in the North when asked by Stuart
FEaton of Golf Tasmania. Ladies and gentlemen this is why we in the Novth are extremely
fortunate that Rick is your Secretary/Treasurer and Novthern Golf is the number one district in
Tasmania.

Don Cameron
President - Northern Golf Znc.
19/70/2018
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2018 Northern Golf Pennant Results

Women:
Division 1: Prospect Vale
Division 2: Prospect Vale
Division 2. East Coast Bicheno
Division 2 Cons Pearce Trophy Prospect Vale
Division 3: Exeter
Division 4: Bridport/Scottsdale Combined

North vs. North West

Elphinstone Shield: Div 1: Prospect Vale 4% defeated  Ulverstone %
Watterson Shield: Div 2: Thirlstane 3 defeated  Prospect Vale 2
Conroy Shield: Div 3: Exeter 3% defeated Seabrook 1%
Phair Shield: Div 4: Bridport/Scottsdale Combined
Women’s State Semi Final:
Division 1: Royal Hobart 4 defeated  ProspectVale 1
Division 2: Thirlstane 4 defeated  ProspectVale 1
Division 2: Elderslie 4 defeated  Claremont 1
Division 3: Seabrook 3 defeated Exeter 2
Division 3: New Town Bay 3% defeated Tasmania 1%
Women’s State Final:
Division 1: Royal Hobart 3 defeated Ulverstone 2
Division 2: Thirlstane 4%Y, defeated  Elderslie Y
Division 3: New Town Bay 3% defeated Seabrook 1%
Division 4: Bridport/Scottsdale Combined 3% defeated Tasmania 1%
Men:
Division 1: Launceston defeated Riverside
Division 2: Launceston defeated Prospect Vale
Division 3: Launceston defeated Mowbray
Division 3: - East Coast Scamander River
Division 3: Northern regional Final Launceston defeated Scamander River
Division 4: Launceston No Preliminary or State Final
Division 5: Riverside No Preliminary or State Final
Division 6: Prospect Vale No Preliminary or State Final
Division 7: Riverside No Preliminary or State Final
Division 8: Scottsdale No Preliminary or State Final
Handicap Final: Scottsdale No Preliminary or State Final
Junior: Prospect Vale No State Final
State Preliminary Final
Division 1:  Preliminary Final Tasmania 5 defeated Launceston 2
Division 2:  Preliminary Final Tasmania 5 defeated Launceston 2
Division 3:  Preliminary Final Tasmania 4 defeated Launceston 3
State Final
Division 1:  State Final Wynyard 4 defeated Tasmania 3
Division 2:  State Final Tasmania 5 defeated Thirlstane 2
Division 3:  State Final Tasmania 5% defeated Wynyard 1%
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COUNTRY CLUB TASMANIA SUPPORTING GOLF IN NORTHERN TASMANIA




2017 Men’s Northern Amateur Championship:
Mowbray Golf Club

Champion: Craig Hancock Wynyard 139 Runner Up: Joey Bower Royal Hobart 146
Handicap: Craig Hancock Wynyard 143 Runner Up: Joey Bower Royal Hobart 146
2017 Women’s Northern Amateur Championship:

Mowbray Golf Club
Champion: Hallie Meaburn Royal Hobart 156 Runner Up:  Tammy Hall Prospect Vale 156
Net: Alexandria Hansen  Riverside 141 Runner Up: Maree Fish Mowbray 142
Team: Lily Caelli Lindsay French Julie Berne Prospect Vale 209

2018 Northern Men’s B Grade Amateur Championship

Poatina Golf Club
Champion: Jarryd Battle Prospect Vale 85 Runner up: Mitchell Casteller Prospect Vale 86
Net: Cyril Patmore Poatina 71 Runner up: Byron Brown Longford 71

Brian Whelan Poatina 71
2017 Northern Women’s B Grade Amateur Championship

Mowbray Golf Club
Winner: Trudy Vance Mowbray 90 Runner up: Jillian Bye Prospect Vale 92
Net: Marise Kearney Riverside 67 Runner up: Jillian Bye Prospect Vale 70

2018 Northern Men’s C Grade Amateur Championship

Poatina Golf Club
Champion: Paul Styles Poatina 83 Runner up: Craig Prewer Poatina 95
Net: Paul Styles Poatina 62 Runner up: Craig Prewer Poatina 74

2017 Northern Women’s C Grade Amateur Championship

Mowbray Golf Club
Winner: Sally Stancombe Mowbray 102  Runner up: Helen Davis Bridport 102
Net: Helen Davis Bridport 65 Runner up: Frances Hudson  Riverside
68

2017 Northern Boy’s Junior Championship

Mowbray Golf Club
Winner: Joey Bower Royal Hobart 146 Runner up: Ronan Filgate Prospect Vale 150
Net: Joey Bower Royal Hobart 146 Runner up: Ronan Filgate Prospect Vale 146

2017 Northern Junior Girls Championship:

Mowbray Golf Club
Gross: Hallie Meaburn Royal Hobart 156  Runner up: Zahara Lemon Tasmania 166
Net: Alexandria Hansen  Riverside 69 Runner Up: Jorjah Bailey Mowbray 80

Colts Scratch:

Colts Handicap:

2017 Men’s Northern Colts Championship:
Mowbray Golf Club

151
150

Jack Tregaskisjago Gus Burrell

Gus Burrell

Prospect Vale
Kingston Beach

Runner Up:
Runner Up:

Kingston Beach

Jack Tregaskisjago Prospect Vale

154
151




2017 Men’s Northern Senior Championship:

Mowbray Golf Club

Senior Gross: Shayne Walker Launceston 151  Runner Up: Richard Denholm Royal Hobart 163
Handicap: Chris Hipwood Mowbray 147  Runner Up: Shayne Walker Launceston 149
2017 Northern Women’s Senior Net:
Mowbray Golf Club
Net: Helen Davis Bridport 65 Runner up: Marise Kearney Riverside 67
2018 Northern Men’s Foursome Championship
Riverside Golf Club
Sponsor: Bob Saunders — Saunders Wool
Champions: Heath Bailey — Darren Bassett Mowbray 118
Runner up Isaac Pinnington — Tim Elliott Riverside 123
Net Winner Stephen Hansen — Warwick Doolan Riverside 113
Net runner up Yianni Annifandis — Leon Perkins Riverside 114c/b
2018 Northern Women’s Foursome Championship
Riverside Golf Club
Sponsor: Bob Saunders — Saunders Wool
Champion: Anna Henry Launceston — Amanda Smith Riverside 123
Runner up: Deidre Panton — Tammy Hall — Prospect Vale 124
Net winner: Jorjah Bailey Mowbray — Alexandria Hansen Riverside 115¢c/b
Net: Runner up: Deidre Panton — Tammy Hall — Prospect Vale 115c¢/b
Margaret Bond — Christine Wadley — Riverside 115
2018 Northern Golf 36 Hole Women’s Stroke
Riverside Golf Club
Iris Meek A Grade Trophy June Atkinson Trophy
Gross: Amanda Smith Riverside 171 Gross: Margaret Devenoges Prospect Vale 90
Runner Up:  Lily Caelli Prospect Vale 174 Runner Up: Margaret Bond Riverside 96
Third: Pip Leedham  Launceston 180 Third: Kathryn Alison Riverside 98
Net: Pip Leedham  Launceston 152 Net: Margaret Bond Riverside 71
Runner Up: Kate Bush Launceston 155 Runner Up: Alison Henty Riverside 75
Frances Hudson Trophy Shirley Atkinson Trophy
Gross: Marg Colvill Riverside 107 Net: Robyn Hatton Tam O’Shanter 70
Runner Up: Julie Stearnes  Prospect Vale 112 Runner Up: Pip Leedham Launceston 71
Third: Lyn Richardson Riverside 112 Third: Margaret Devenoges  Prospect Vale 71
Net: Jan Main Riverside 78 Fourth: Alison Henty Riverside 75
Runner Up Maree Adams  Exeter 80 Fourth: Margaret Bond Riverside 75
Third: Frances Hudson Riverside 81 Fourth: Marg Covill Riverside 75

2017 Women’s City Week Single — Stableford

Scamander River Golf Club

Overall Winner:

Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Jillian Bye

Prospect Vale 39 Points




2017 Women’s City Week — Foursomes Stableford
Scamander River Golf Club

Division 1:

Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Winner: Di Woodhouse — Michelle Dazeley Ulverstone 33C/b
Runner Up: Lu Proud — Kaye Morse Devonport 33
Third: Carol Ooi — Helen Plaister Devonport 31

2017 Women’s City Week — Foursomes Stableford

Scamander River Golf Club

Division 2:

Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Winner: Alison Archer — Jillian Bye Prospect Vale 36
Runner Up: Judy Webster — Ann White Ulverstone 30
Third: Shirley Bugg — Glenda Embery Mowbray 29

2017 Women'’s City Week — Foursomes Stableford
Scamander River Golf Club

Division 3:
Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Winner: Dot Bell — Fleur King Ulverstone 35
Runner Up: Helen Finn — Trudy Vance Mowbray 34
Third: Zane Healy — Di Woodforde Prospect Vale 30

2017 Women'’s City Week Single Stableford
Scamander River Golf Club

Division 1:

Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Winner: Patsy Muir Prospect Vale 35 Runner up: Dianne Cassidy Mowbray 34
Third: Dot Davey Mowbray 33 Jenny Hubbard Launceston 33
2017 Women'’s City Week Single Stableford

Scamander River Golf Club
Division 2:
Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre
Winner: Jillian Bye Prospect Vale 39 Runner up: Fleur King Ulverstone 36
Third: Dianne Bullman Mowbray 31 Sandra Poke Ulverstone 31
2017 Women’s City Week Single Stableford
Scamander River Golf Club
Division 3:
Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre
Winner: Beth Chilcott Ulverstone 32 Runner up: Catherine Elliott Launceston 29

Third: Rebecca Gottschalk Launceston 29




2017 Women'’s City Week Single — Single Stableford
Scamander River Golf Club

Team:

Sponsor: Bryce Gorham Golf Centre

Winning Team: Prospect Vale — Jillian Bye 39 — Lily Caelli — 30 — Patsy Muir — 35 = 104
Runner Up: Ulverstone 100 Third: Mowbray 98

2017 East Coast Masters
36 hole Stableford
Scamander River & St Helens Golf Clubs

Men Women
Winner: Noel McRoberts  Kingston Beach 92 Dianne Chellew Scamander River 75
Runner up: Pat Davis St Helens 83 Judy Fehlberg Richmond 74
Third: Greg White Penguin 81 Gaylene Melhuish Ulverstone 73

2018 North East Women’s Open Tournament.
36 Hole Stableford
Bridport & Scottsdale Golf Clubs

Winner: Tania Thompson  Moorina 7 Runner up: Ros Leigh Bridport 75
Third: Raylene Taylor Bridport 69 Fourth: Dianne Rattray Moorina 67
Fifth: Robyn Bate Tam O’Shanter 66

2018 North East Men’s Open Tournament.
36 Hole Stableford
Bridport & Scottsdale Golf Clubs

Winner: Graeme Williams Bridport 82 Runner up: Darren Nichols Scottsdale 77
Third: Phil Stanley Scottsdale 75 Fourth: Kevin Wagner Scottsdale 73
Fifth: Greg Gurr Bridport 71 Graeme Hatton Tam O’Shanter 71

Stephen Hansen Riverside 71 Ron Averay Scottsdale 71

2018 Men’s Golf North West Open:
Ulverstone Golf Club

Champion: Craig Hancock  Wynyard 140 Runner Up: Mitch Van Noord  Launceston 144
Closed Champion:  Craig Hancock  Wynyard 140 Runner up: Cam Allen Ulverstone 147
Senior: David House Riverside 157 Runner up: Vic Jamieson Penguin 158
Junior: Tim Smith Tasmania 152 Runner up: Lachlan White Tasmania 157
Handicap: Lachlan White ~ Tasmania 145 Runner up: Tim Smith Tasmania 148

2018 WGT — North West Women’s Champions
Ulverstone Golf Club

Division 1: Sharon Crowden Port Sorell  5/4 Runnerup: Jackie Poke Smithton
Consolation Final:  Rosemary Paton Ulverstone  19th Runner up: Kaye Morse Devonport
Division 2: Yvonne Dry Penguin 3/2  Runnerup: Colleen Plapp Penguin
Division 3: Dianne Harris Devonport 3/1 Runnerup: Gonny Creemers St Helens

Leading scores.

Division 1: Sarah Johnstone - Ulverstone 144 Tammy Hall — Prospect Vale 153
Division 2: Patsy Muir — Prospect Vale 189 Jenni Jago — Launceston 189
Division 3: Pat Hine — Devonport 212 Dianne Harris - Devonport 213
Seniors: Tammy Hall — Ulverstone 153 Sharon Crowden — Port Sorell

Juniors: Mackenzie Wilson- Tasmania 156 Tailah Mowat — Ulverstone

Carmie Conroy Cup: Ulverstone — Sarah Johnstone — Tailah Mowat — Kerri Brain - 433. Prospect Vale 452.




2018 WGT — North West Women’s Foursome Championship:

Ulverstone Golf Club

A Grade: Rosemary Paton — Ulverstone — Sharon Crowden — Port Sorrell 126 (Playoff)
Tammy Hall — Prospect Vale — Deidre Panton — Prospect Vale 126
B Grade: Yvonne Dry — Penguin — Maureen Jones — Penguin 142
Judy Freiboth — Scamander River — Patsy Muir — Prospect Vale 146
2017 SMGA Men’s Southern Open
Richard Kube Tasmania
2017 Women’s Southern Open
Mackenzie Wilson Tasmania
2017 Men’s Tasmanian Open;
Royal Hobart Golf Club
Champion: Chang Gi Lee — Pupuke Korea 282. 4 hole Playoff
Runner up: Jordan Garner — Castle Hill NSW 282
Third: Billy Cawthorne — Royal Adelaide SA 283
Fourth: Mitch Van Noord — Launceston Tas. 284

Don Cameron 2 Man Invitational Team Trophy:

Royal Hobart Golf Club

South Australia: Billy Cawthorne — Jack Thompson 569
Tasmania: Richard Kube — Mark Schulze 579
New South Wales: Jorden Garner — Joshua Gadd 580
2017 Men’s Tasmanian Senior Masters

Royal Hobart Golf Club
Champion: Brad Dowling — Southport Qld 226
Runner up: Stephen Toyne — Indooroopilly Qld 228
Third: Peter Shaw — Royal Hobart Tas 229
Fourth: Robbie Berne — Prospect Vale Tas 232

2017 Women’s Tasmanian 72 Hole Stroke:

(Elvie Whitesides)

Royal Hobart Golf Club
Champion: Grace Kim — Avondale NSW 273
Runner up: Isabelle Taylor — Sanctuary Cove Qld 284
Third: Kirsten Rudgely — Wanneroo WA 287
Fourth: Georgia Milbourne — Tasmania Tas 292

2017 Women’s Tasmanian Senior Masters

Royal Hobart Golf Club
Champion: Zibeth Daubenton — Royal Hobart Tas 256
Runner up: Anne Medlycott — Royal Hobart Tas 262
Third: Wendy Davison — Royal Hobart Tas 269
Fourth: Lindsay French — Prospect Vale Tas 273




2017 Men’s Tasmania Amateur Championship:

Tasmania Golf Club

Champion: Chang Gi Lee Pupuke Korea 37" Hole
Runner up: Andrew Phillips Tasmania Tas
Handicap: Lachlan White Tasmania Tas 2/1
Runner up: Joey Bower Royal Hobart Tas
Medallist: Andrew Phillips Tasmania Tas 144
Chang Gi Lee Pupuke Korea 145
Tim Smith Tasmania Tas 146
2017 Men’s Tasmanian Senior Amateur Match Play:
Tasmania Golf Club
Champion: Stephen Toyne Indooroopilly Qld lup
Runner up: Robbie Berne Prospect Vale Tas
Handicap: Ranald Allan Tasmania Tas 5/4
Runner Up: Paranjit Sing Carbrook Qld
Medallist: Stephen Toyne Indooroopilly Qld 147
2017 Women’s Tasmanian Amateur Championship:
Tasmania Golf Club
Champion: Grace Kin Avondale NSW  11/10
Runner up: Adele Douglas Gungahlin Lakes ACT
Net: Adele Huggard Southern Vic. 2/1
Runner up: Isabelle Simpson Indooroopilly Qld
Medallist: Isabelle Taylor Sanctuary Cove  Qld 141
Grace Kim Avondale NSW 144
2017 Tasmania Women’s Under 24 Championship
Tasmania Golf Club
Champion: Georgia Milbourne Tasmania
2017 Tasmania Men’s Under 24 Championship
Tasmania Golf Club
Chang Gi Lee Korea
2017 Men’s Tasmanian Senior Amateur Champion:
Mowbray Golf Club
Gross:  Kym Olsen Victoria 218 Runner Up: Michael Leedham Tasmania 220
Third: John Davey South Australia 222 Fourth: Gordon Claney Victoria 224
2017 Men C Grade Tasmanian Champion:
Scottsdale Golf Club
Gross: David Knight Scottsdale 176 Runner Up: Kevin Smith Scottsdale 179
Net: Kevin Smith Scottsdale 133 Runner Up: David Knight Scottsdale 136

2018 Men’s Tasmanian State Team:

South Australia

Nathan Gatehouse — Tasmania
Richard Kube — Tasmania

Paul Read — Tasmania

Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale
Gary Purdon — Iron Pot — (Manager)

Craig Hancock — Wynyard

Andrew Phillips - Tasmania

Mark Schulze — Tasmania

Mitch Van Noord — Launceston — Captain
Nick White — Tasmania — (Coach)




2018 Women’s Tasmanian State Team:

South Australia

Lily Caelli — Prospect Vale Sarah Johnstone — Ulverstone — Captain
Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart Georgia Milbourne — Tasmania
McKenzie Wilson — Tasmania Jorjah Bailey - Mowbray

Zibeth Daubenton — Manager — Royal Hobart Simon Weston — Coach — Golf Tasmania

2018 Tasmanian Junior Boy’s State Team:
West Australia

Jack Blair — Prospect Vale Oscar Burrell — North West Bay

James Fiddian — Prospect Vale Ronan Filgate — Prospect Vale

Tim Smith - Tasmania Ryan Thomas — Captain — Prospect Vale

Mark Schulze — Manager — Tasmania Bryce Gorham — Coach — Country Club Tasmania

2018 Junior Boys Development Team
Dylan Backhouse Tasmania Jack Lakin — Wynyard

2018 Girls Combined State Team: Tas, NT, ACT

Tasmania: Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart Mackenzie Wilson - Tasmania

2018 Claremont Shield
Launceston Golf Club

Launceston Golf Club - 521
Greg Longmore — Mat Marston
Shayne Walker — Mitch Van Noord

Wynyard Golf Club 526 Ulverstone Golf Club 529
Prospect Vale Golf Club 531 Tasmania Golf Club 531

2018 Eric Bourke Memorial Trophy
Wynyard Golf Club 514.5
Craig Clark — Craig Hancock
Jeremy Hubbard — Jack Lakin

Launceston Golf Club 517.5 Ulverstone Golf Club 518
Prospect Vale Golf Club 526.5 Devonport Golf Club 528

2018 Claremont Shield Medallist

Mitch Van Noord — Launceston 139 Craig Hancock — Wynyard 142
Matthew Rose — Devonport 144 Cameron Allen — Ulverstone 146
Nathan Gatehouse — Tasmania 147

2017 Men’s Toogood Trophy Averages — Open

Andrew Phillips — Tasmania 71.25 Mark Schulze — Tasmania 71.58
Mitch Van Nord — Launceston 71.76 Nathan Gatehouse — Tasmania 71.82

2017 Women'’s Lindy Goggin Trophy Averages

Georgia Milbourne — Tasmania 71.15 Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart ~ 75.32
Lily Caelli — Prospect Vale 77.34

2017 Merv O’May Trophy Averages — Colts

Isaac Pinnington — Riverside 75.48




2017 Athol Shephard Junior Boys Averages
Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale 69.40 Joey Bower — Royal Hobart 71.72
Jack Blair — Deloraine 73.21

2017 Tammy Hall State Averages — Junior Girls Averages

Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart 73.96 Mackenzie Wilson — Tasmania 81.62
Alexandria Hansen — Riverside 91.85
2018 Thyne Trophy
Kingston Beach Golf Club
Cam Bell Launceston Brett Churchill Launceston
James Fiddian Prospect Vale David House Riverside
Isaac Pinnington Riverside James Pyke Mowbray
Ryan Thomas Prospect Vale Mitch van Noord (Capt.) Launceston
Martin Brown (Manager) Launceston

2018 Women’s North v South:
“KERYN HENRY PLATE”
Kingston Beach Golf Club

Lily Caelli Prospect Vale ~ Sharon Crowden Port Sorell
Tammy Hall Prospect Vale  Sarah Johnstone Ulverstone
Zahara Lemon Launceston Deidre Panton Prospect Vale
Rosemary Paton Ulverstone Jackie Poke Smithton

Lu Proud Devonport Amanda Smith  Captain/Manager Riverside

2018 Women’s Country Week:
Prospect Vale Golf Club

Lyne — Dowling Trophy

Winner: Evon Ford Exeter 38 Points
Runner up: Annette Bryan George Town 36 Points
Singles

Division 1:  Wendy Cuthbertson Exeter 36 Points Runner up: Dianne Rattray Moorina 34 Points
Third: Debbie Davey Bicheno 33 Points
Division: Colleen Platt Penguin 32 Points Runner up: Karen Hall Thirlstane 31 Points
Third: Carole Gunson Bicheno 30 Points
Division 3:  Jenny Roozendaal  Bridport 36 Points Runnerup Glenda Wells Thirlstane 32 Points
Third: Trish Nichols Scottsdale 30 Points
Division 4: Rosemary Burgess  George Town 34 Points Runner up: Kerri Davis George Town 32 Points
Third Leonie Gordon George Town 32 Points
Team Shield: Exeter: Evon Ford — Wendy Cuthbertson — Helen Streets 103 Points

Runner up:

George Town: Annette Bryan — Rosemary Burgess — Kerri Davis 102 Points




2018 Women’s Country Week:
Prospect Vale Golf Club

Foursome Stableford

Division 1:  Winner: Cindy Bowkett — Helen Streets — Exeter 31 Points
Runner up: Kath Anderson — Robyn Dilger — Flinders Island 29 Points
Third: Sharon Baker — Tracey Wright — Wynyard 29 Points
Division 2: Winner: Raylene Taylor — Rose Leitch — Bridport 35 Points
Runner up: Dianne Rattray — Tania Thompson — Moorina 33 Points
Third: Yvonne Dry — Dianne Carr — Penguin 29 Points
Division 3: Winner: Kerri Davis — Leonie Gordon — George Town 33 Points
Runner up: Christie Ferguson — Trish Nichols — Scottsdale 28 Points
Third: Kaye Hill — Jenny Roozendaal — Bridport 27 Points

2017 Bronze Stableford
Devonport Golf Club

Orford: Beth Bachelor — 39 — Helen Fox — 41 80
George Town: Vickie Towns — 35 — Leonie Gordon — 40 75
Seabrook: June Moore — 34 — Annette Hodgetts — 36 70

Best Individual Points Score. Tania Thompson — Moorina 41

2018 Women’s Judy Elphinstone A Grade
Thirlstane Golf Club

Lily Caelli Prospect Vale 233 Karen Calvert Elderslie 242
Jacki Poke Smithton 242

2018 Women’s Judy Elphinstone Senior
Thirlstane Golf Club

Nikki Haines Moore Park 167 Lindsay French Prospect Vale 172
Gayle Wolfe Colebrook 178

2018 Women'’s Judy Elphinstone B Grade
Thirlstane Golf Club

Patsy Muir Prospect Vale 190 Annette Bryan George Town 191
Yvonne Dry Penguin 192

2018 Women'’s Judy Elphinstone C Grade
Thirlstane Golf Club

Vicki Towns George Town 221 Pauline Jenkins Colebrook 221
Judith Fehlburg Colebrook 241

2017 Women’s Tasmanian Business Champion
Kingston Beach Golf Club

Champion: Georgia Milbourne Tasmania 74 Runner up: Lily Caelli Prospect Vale 77
Net: Lily Caelli Prospect Vale

Division 2.
Gross: Margaret Ashdown Riverside Net: Kirsten Allen New Town Bay

Team: Georgia Milburn & Lesley Bick Tasmania




A Grade (Silver Division)

B Grade (Bronze Division One)

C Grade (Bronze Division Two)

2018 International Bowl

Prue James
Pauline Pearson

Mary Snooks

Port Sorell
Riverside

Prospect Vale

Deidre Panton
Anne Stephenson

2018 Silver Spoon

Launceston Golf Club

Prospect Vale 72
St Helens 77

Maree Fish
Toni Burton

Mowbray
Longford

76
78

2018 Northern Golf Boys & Girls Student Championship

Boys Champion:
Net:

Girls Champion:
Girls Net:

Mowbray Golf Club

Dylan Backhouse Tasmania 76
Oscar Small Prospect Vale 66
Lily Caelli Prospect Vale 7
Lily Caelli Prospect Vale 71

2018 Southern Country Junior Boys & Girls Championships
Colebrook Golf Club

Boys Champion:
Boys Net:

Girls Champion:
Girls Net:

Jack Lakin

Isaac Roberts
Hunter Gillard
Mackenzie Wilson
Ella Murray-Williams

Wynyard 74
Riverside 71
Royal Hobart 71
Tasmania 76

Tam O’'Shanter 73

Lewis Hoath
Joey Bower
Jack Korotcoff
Elvis Smylie

Joey Bower
Ryan Thomas
Oscar Burrell
James Fiddian
Ronan Filgate

Sheradyn Johnson
Caitlin Pierce

Lion Higo
Ashleigh Hall
Amber Thornton

Hallie Meaburn
Mackenzie Wilson
Jorjah Bailey
Alexandria Hansen

Greens Beach Golf Club

Boys

Emeralds Lakes
Royal Hobart
Sanctuary Cove
Southport

Qld
Tas

Qld
Qld

Leading Tasmanians

Royal Hobart
Prospect Vale
North West Bay
Prospect Vale
Prospect Vale

Girls

Commonwealth
Royal Adelaide
Emerald Lakes
Cranbourne
Queanbeyan

Vic
SA
Qld
Vic
NSW

Leading Tasmanians

Royal Hobart
Tasmania
Mowbray
Riverside

2018 Tamar Valley Junior Cup

284 -75-71-70-68

291-76-71-76-80
294 -76-74-74-70
295-71-78-76-70

291-73-69-72-77
296-70-76-74-76
299 -75-72-72-80
305-79-76-79-71
305-75-75-81-74

310-73-73-75-74
304 -72-76-79-77
308-82-78-71-77
309 -76 - 78 -78-79
309 -78—- 75-78-178

310-82-68-81-79
333-82-80-83- 88
359 -86-89—-90-94
372 -87-96-94-95




2018 Tasmanian Junior Masters Boys
Riverside Golf Club

Elvis Smylie Southport Qld 274 -69-66—-71-68
Lewis Hoath Emerald Lakes Qld 278—-65-71-72-70
Ryan Thomas Prospect Vale Tas. 279-71-71-70-67

Leading Tasmanians

Ryan Thomas Prospect Vale 279-71-71-70-67
Jack Blair Deloraine 289-73-68-73-75
Tim Smith Tasmania 299-74-77-75-73
James Fiddian  Prospect Vale 301-79-74-70-78

Invitational Boys Teams

Qld 557 Tas 580 Vic 594 SA 595 NSW 598

2018 Tasmanian Junior Masters Girls
Riverside Golf Club

Ashleigh Hall Cranbourne 297 -76-73-73-75
Charley Jacobs Glenelg 298 -75-79-70-74
Sheradyn Johnson Commonwealth 301-79-73-74-175
Lion Higo Emerald Lakes 303-74-80-75-74

Leading Tasmanians

Mackenzie Wilson Tasmania 317-80-77-83-77
Jorjah Bailey Mowbray 365-94-98-83-90
Alexandria Hansen Riverside 375-94-91-92-98
Tailah Mowat Ulverstone 377 -99-93-93-92

Invitational Girls Teams

NSW 464 QLD 472 SA 520 TAS 521

2018 Tasmanian Senior Women Championship
Thirlstane Golf Club

Winner Nikki Haines NSW 167
Runner up Lindsay French Prospect Vale 172

2017 Men’s B Grade Tasmanian Champion:
Oatlands Golf Club

Champion: Patrick Davis St Helens 164
Runner up: Ted Bearham Colebrook 165
Net: Grant Richardson Campbell Town

East Coast Pennant

Men — Scamander River Golf Club won Division Three earning the right to play the Launceston Golf Club Div 3.
Women — Bicheno Golf Club Division Two earning the right to play the Prospect Vale Golf Club in the Cons Pearce
Shield, this was the first Women’s pennant flag won by the Bicheno Ladies.




Two Man Teams

2018 Avondale Amateur
Avondale Golf Club — NSW
Craig Garland — Kingston Beach - Isaac Pinnington — Riverside

2018 Riversdale Cup VIC
Riversdale Golf Club

Brett Geeves — Tasmania - Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale

2017 Mandurah Open Amateur
Mandurah Golf Club

Mark Schulze Tasmania — Tim Smith — Tasmania

2017 Tasmanian Open
Royal Hobart
Richard Kube — Tasmania - Mark Schulze — Tasmania

2018 SA Amateur Classic
Royal Adelaide Golf Club

Ronan Filgate — Prospect Vale — Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale

2018 Keperra Bowl Qld
Keperra Golf Club

Mark Schulze — Tasmania — Ronan Filgate — Prospect Vale

Women Teams

2018 Avondale Amateur — NSW
Avondale Golf Club

Georgia Milbourne — Tasmania

2018 SA Rene Erichsen
Royal Adelaide Golf Club

Lily Caelli — Prospect Vale

2017 Queensland Women’s Stroke Play
Bribie Island Golf Club. QId

Zahara Lemon - Launceston

2018 Riversdale Cup - Vic
Riversdale Golf Club

Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart
Georgia Milbourne — Tasmania

2018 WA Women'’s Stroke Play
Cottesloe Golf Club — WA

Lily Caelli — Prospect Vale
Georgia Milbourne - Tasmania

Junior Boys & Girls Representative

2018 Golf SA Junior Masters
Royal Adelaide Golf Club

Boys Team

James Fiddian — Prospect Vale
Tim Smith — Tasmania

Girls Team

Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart
Mackenzie Wilson — Tasmania

2018 Tasmanian Junior Masters
Riverside Golf Club

Boys Team

James Fiddian — Prospect Vale
Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale

2018 Victorian Junior Masters
Churchill & Waverley Golf & Bowls Club

Boys Team

Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale
Lachlan White — Tasmania

Girls Team

Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart
Mackenzie Wilson - Tasmania

2018 Victorian Junior Championship
Yarra Yarra golf Club

Boys Team

Dylan Backhouse — Tasmania
Ryan Thomas — Prospect Vale




Girls Team

Girls Team

Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart Hallie Meaburn — Royal Hobart

Mackenzie Wilson — Tasmania Mackenzie Wilson — Tasmania
Girls Boys
Jorjah Bailey Mowbray Dylan Backhouse Tasmania
Alexander Hansen Riverside Jarryd Battle Prospect Vale
Tailah Mowat Ulverstone Oscar Burrell North West Bay

Ella Murray — Williams Tam O’Shanter Kyedon Grueber Claremont
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NORTHERN GOLF 2018 FINANCIAL AUDIT
By

Andrew Parker Accounting & Financial Services




Northern Golf Inc
Income and Expenditure Statement
For the Year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
$ $
Revenue
Club affiliation fees 259.00 280.00
Club capitation fees 26,073.00 28,975.20
Tournaments
- Country Week - 3,801.00
- Northern Amateur 990.00 1,025.00
- Ladies Comps 13,013.30 11,636.40
- Students 540.00 600.00
- Junior Tournaments 382.00 485.00
- Mens Comps 280.00 752.00
Pennant entry fees 2,065.00 2,079.80
Sponsorship 3,275.00 2,600.00
NTIGD income
- Peter Knight Coaching Clinic 1,200.00 1,000.00
- Hills Academy - 2,049.50
Pennant Dinner 2.912.00 -
Fundraising
- Bunnings 1,560.65 -
- Donation 150.00 -
Interest Received
- Bendigo Bank 1,820.67 1,424.93
54,520.62 56,708.83
Expenditure
Advertising 21.96 148.15
Auditor's Remuneration
- Audit & review of financial reports 990.00 990.00
Bank Charges - 0.40
Balls 440.00 332.20
Tournaments
- Country Week - 2,184.00
- Northern Amateur 836.00 447.00
- Students 440,00 460.00
- Ladies Competitions 13,452.55 10,988.00
- Men's Competitions 240.00 100.00
168.00 231.00
Fundraising Exp 700.00 -
General Expenses 207.00 1,133.20
NTJGD Expenses
- Website - 200.00
- Betty Bradley Prize 250.00 250.00
- NTIGD Support 5,682.08
Pennant Dinner Expenses -
Pennant Expense 5.629.50
Printing & Stationery 150.00
Secretarial Fees 21,600.00 21,600.00
Telephone 1,132.20 1,014.95

The accompanying noies form part of these financial statements.
These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the attached

Northern Golf Inc
Income and Expenditure Statement
For the Year ended 30 June 2018

2018 2017
$ $
Team Expenses

- Thyne Trophy 1,310.00 1,025.00
- Ladies North vs South 375.00 780.00
Travel & Accommodation 1,960.79 531.00
Trophies & Engraving 375.20 1,841.35
Uniforms 2,009.54 2,498.21
T 57.969.82 56,919.03
Operating Profit/(Loss) (3,449.20) _ (210.20)

The accompanying noles form part of these financial statements.
These financial staiements should be read in conjunction with the atiached .




Northern Golf Inc Northern Golf Inc

Balance Sheet Notes to the Financial Statements

As at 30 June 2018 For the Year ended 30 June 2018
2018 2017 . o . .
$ $ The financial statements cover Northern Golf Inc as an individual entity. Northern Golf Tn is a not for profit
’ association incorporated in TAS under the Associations Incorporation Act 1964 (‘the Act’).
Equity . o o . i
Retained Profits 80,059.99 $3,509.19 The functional and presentation currency of Northern Golf Inc is Australian dollars.
- . —— 1. Basis of Preparation
Total Equity 80,059.99 83,509.19 In the opinion of the Committee of Management, the Association is not a reporting entity since there are
unlikely to exist users of the financial report who are not able to command the preparation of reports tailored
50 as to satisfy specifically all of their information needs. These special purpose financial statements have
Represented by: been prepared to meet the reporting requirements of the Act.
OE,...&.: Assets The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
Bendigo Bank - Cheque Account 3,946.16 7.968.94 requirements of the Australian Accounting Standards and Accounting Interpretations, and the disclosure
NTIGD - Cheque Account 86.89 560.88 requirements of AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows, AASB
Bendigo Term Deposit - 12 months 40,000.00 40,000.00 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and AASB 1054 Australian
Bendigo Term Deposit - 6 months 22,054.64 21,466.97 Additional Disclosures.
Bendigo Term Deposit - 3 months 10,996.30 10,703.30
Trade Debtors The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs modified,
Trade Drs - 1,725.10 where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and
Ball Stock - 440.00 financial liabilities.
Stock on Hand 150.00 - ;
77,233.99 82,865.19 Significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below
and are consistent with prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated.
Non-Current Assets |
Plant & Equipment 13,300.00 13,300.00 , (a) Property, Plant and Equipment
Less Accumulated Depreciation 12,799.00 12,631.00 Plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and
501.00 669.00 impairment of losses.
501.00 669.00 Plant and equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the assets useful life to the Association,
commencing when the asset is ready for use.
Total Assets o 77,734.99 83,534.19
(b) Revenue and Other Income
Current Liabilities Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that economic
- Unclaimed Prize Vouchers . (2,325.00) 25.00 benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Association and specific criteria relating to the type of
(2,325.00) 25.00 revenue as noted below, has been satisfied.
Total Liabilities AN,me.‘oﬂv 25.00 Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and is presented net of
returns, discounts and rebates.
Net Assets 80,059.99 83,509.19

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

Sale of Goods
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point of delivery as this corresponds to the transfer of
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and the eessation of all involvement in those goods.

Interest Revenue
Interest is recognised using the effective interest method.

The accompanying notes farm part of these financial stalements.

These financial statements should be read it conjunction with the attached )
These rotes should be read in conjinction with the atiached:.




Northern Golf Inc Northern Golf Inc

Rendering of Services

that are recoverable.

Subscriptions

financial year,

Notes 3%_3 ﬁ_sﬂum_w—cmhﬁﬁﬂ.ﬁw Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30 June For the Year ended 30 June 2018
2018 2017
Revenue in relation to rendering of services is recognised depending on whether the outcome of the services § $
can _.um mm.::_uan_ _.m:mc_vn. If the oEooB.m can be estimated reliably then Em mﬁmm of cc..:u_nmc: of the 2. Cash and Cash Equivalents
services is used to determine the appropriate level of revenue to be recognised in the period.
N i . i . . Bendigo Bank - Cheque Account 3,946.16 7,968.94
If the outcome cannot be reliably estimated then revenue is recognised to the extent of expenses recognised NTIGD - Cheque ?moc::. 86.80 560.88
Bendigo Term Deposit - 12 months 40,000.00 40,000.00
Bendigo Term Deposit - 6 months 22.054.64 21,466.97
L. . L . . . Bendigo Term Deposit - 3 months 10,996.30 10,703.30
Revenue from the provision of membership subscriptions is recognised on a straight line basis over the 77.083.99 80.700.00
Reconciliation of Cash
Cash and Cash Equivalents 77,083.99 80,700.09
77,083.99 80,700.09
3. Trade and Other Receivables
Current
Trade Debtors
Trade Drs - 1,725.10
- 1,725.10
Total Trade and Other Receivables - 1,725.10
4. Property, Plant and Equipment
Plant and Equipment
Plant & Equipment 13,300.00 13,300.00
Less Accumulated Depreciation 12,799.00 12,631.00
501.00 669.00
Total Plant and Equipment o ] 501.00 669.00
Total Property, Plant and Equipment 501.00 669.00
5. Trade and Other Payables
Current
- Unclaimed Prize Vouchers (2,325.00) 25.00
Total Trade and Other Payables (2,325.00) 25.00

These notes showld be read in conjunction with the attached.. These notes should be read in conjunction with the attached
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158
75

121

Closing
w.n.v
30/06/2018

796
767
363
1,849
1,256
75
5,108

Accum
Deprec
30/06/2018

168

$

Rate
20.0%DV
20.0%DV
20.0%DV
33.3%DV
33.3%DV

Write-Off

——Depreciation--—-

Capital
Gains

mn

Gain/Loss
o
Disposal

Additions
Disposals

75
i81

Northern Golf Inc
94

Fixed Asset and Depreciation Schedule

124
197
671

W.D.V

01/07/2017

Opening

For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

Cost
Limit

895
925
440
1,899
1,377
75
5,611

Cost
Price

Private
Use

set
Panasonic digital video camera

Fuji digital still camera

PLANT & EQUIPMENT
HP Laptop

Leica rangefinder (LRF900)
Asus Portable laptop

Phillips Recorder

Sub-total
Total

Northern Golf Ine.
Committee's Report

Your committee members submit the financial report of the Northern Golf Inc. for the financial year ended 30
June 2018.

Committee Members
The names of committee members throughout the year and at the date of this report are:
Peter Ashdown

Gavan Griffin

Sheryl Manion
Alison Henty
Gregory Williams
Don Cameron
Andrew Barmnes

Rick Sindorff

Terry Ranson

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the association during the financial year were:
Golf Association

Significant Changes
No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.

Operating Result
The Profit/(Loss) for the year ended 30 June 2018 amounted to $(3,449.20).

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee.

?..nr ndo m.

Dated




Parker

S ACCOUNtIiNg

ABN: 85 608 836 291

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of
Northern Golf Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report, of
Northern Golf Inc. (the association), which comprises the committee's report, the assets and
liabilities statement as at 30 June 2018, the income and expenditure statement for the year then
ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information, and the statement by members of the committee.

Committee’s Responsibility for the Financial Report

The committee of Northern Golf Inc. is responsible for the preparation of the financial report, and
has determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 1 is appropriate to meet the
requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (TAS) and the needs of the members. The
committee's responsibility also includes such internal control as the committee determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that is free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibilit
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We have
conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that
we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to
the association's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view, in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the association's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by the committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Northern Golf Inc. as at 30 June 2018 and its financial performance for the year then ended in
accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements, and the
Associations Incorporation Act (TAS).

Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes
the basis of accounting. The financial report has been prepared to assist Northern Golf Inc. to meet
the requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (TAS). As a result, the financial report may
not be suitable for another purpose.

Yours faithfully

¢ /
e

Jason Parker
Parker Accounting & Financial Services

Dated this 24th  day of September 2018

107 Cameron Street,
PO BOX 5270
Launceston




Northern Golf Inc.
Statement by Members of the Committee

The committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose
financial report should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the
financial statements.

In the opinion of the committee as set out in the accompanying financial statements:

1. Presents a true and fair view of the financial position of
Northern Golf Inc. as at 30 June 2018 and its performance for the year ended on that date.

2. At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that

Northern Golf Inc. will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the committee and is signed for and on behalf of the
committee by:

President: Don Cameron

Treasurer: Rick Sindorff

Dated
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HONOUR ROLL

19" JUNE 1900 - 2018




1900-1

1902-3

1904-5

1906-7

1908-9

1910-11
1912-13
1914-19
1920-21
1922-23
1924-25
1926-26
1928-27
1930-31
1932-33
1934-35
1936-37
1938-39
1940-41
1942-43
1946-47
1948-49
1950-51
1952-53
1954-55
1956-57
1958-59
1960-61
1964-65
1966-67
1968-69
1970-71
1972-73
1974-75
1976-77
1978-79
1980-81
1982-83
1984-85
1986-87
1988-89
1990-91
1992-93
1994-95
1996-97
1998-99
2000-01
2002-03
2004-05
2006-07
2008-09
2010-11
2012-13
2014-15
2016-17
2018-19

PRESIDENT
JS Clemons
TC Archer
S Eardley — Wilmot
S Eardley — Wilmot
S Eardley — Wilmot
TC Archer Jnr.
PO Fysh
World War 1
S Eardley — Wilmot
WS Johnstone
GP Potter
GP Potter
GP Potter
LA Cuff
LA Cuff
WJ Melrose
LB Harris
NG Gatenby
LB Harris
LA Cuff
LA Cuff
LB Harris
LB Harris
LG Thyne
LB Harris
SB Freeland
SB Freeland
LR Wastell
AN Halliwell
EW Farrer
MM Bramich
ARJ Hall
AW Vaughan
FW Woods
LR Wastell
DJ Halliwell
LK Rae
DI Dixon
T McCauley
FW Woods
TL Atkinson
RC Nichols
L R Wastell
DI Dixon
TL Atkinson
JM Fennell
GJ Harper
GJ Harper
GJ Harper
GJ Harper
AN Dennis
DG Cameron
DG. Cameron
DG Cameron
DG Cameron

SECRETARY
D Black

LA Cuff

H Fraser

H Fraser

H Fraser

LA Cuff

LA Cuff

A Raebourn

HW Lee/LA Cuff
GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins/LA Cuff
GC Weatherhead
Captain H Lord

HS Mercer

LG Thyne

Brigadier WC Smith
Brigadier WC Smith
Brigadier WC Smith
DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton/LR Wastell

DH Borton
DH Borton
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
NW Clarke
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
TL Morton
S Toleman
B Eaton

Mrs A Martin/R Fitzgerald

RH Sindorff
RH Sindorff
RH Sindorff

NORTHERN GOLF OFFICE BEARERS

PRESIDENT

1901-2

1903-4

1905-6

1907-8

1909-10
1911-12
1913-14
1919-20
1921-22
1923-24
1925-26
1927-28
1929-30
1931-32
1933-34
1935-46
1937-38
1939-40
1941-42
1942-46
1947-48
1949-50
1951-52
1953-54
1955-56
1957-58
1959-60
1961-62
1965-66
1967-68
1969-70
1971-72
1973-74
1975-76
1977-78
1979-80
1981-82
1983-84
1985-86
1987-88
1989-90
1991-92
1993-94
1995-96
1997-98
1999-00
2001-02
2003-04
2005-06
2007-08
2009-10
2011-12
2013-14
2015-16
2017-18

JS Clemons/TC Archer

S Eardley — Wilmot
S Eardley — Wilmot
S Eardley — Wilmot
S Eardley — Wilmot
R O’Connor
WR Bennell

S Eardley — Wilmot
WS Johnstone
GP Potter

GP Potter

P Potter

GP Potter

LA Cuff

WJ Melrose
LB Harris

NG Gatenby
LB Harris

LA Cuff
World War 11
LA Cuff

LB Harris

LB Harris

LG Thyne

LG Thyne

SB Freeland
LR Wastell

W Henderson
AN Halliwell
EW Farrer
MM Bramich
ARJ Hall

AW Vaughan
FW Woods
LR Wastell

DJ Halliwell
LK Rae

DI Dixon

T McCauley
FW Woods
TL Atkinson
RC Nichols
LR Wastell

DI Dixon

TL Atkinson
DG Cameron
GJ Harper
GJ Harper
GJ Harper
AN Dennis
DG Cameron
DG Cameron
DG Cameron
DG Cameron
DG Cameron

SECRETARY
LA Cuff

LA Cuff/NS Baird
H Fraser

H Fraser

H Fraser

LA Cuff

LA Cuff

A Raebourn

HW Lee

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

GR Collins

LG Thyne

GS Weatherhead

Captain H Lord

LG Thyne

LG Thyne

Brigadier WC Smith
Brigadier WC Smith
DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

DH Borton

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke

NW Clarke/TL Morton
TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton

TL Morton/S Toleman
S Toleman/B Eaton
B Eaton/Mrs A Martin
C Mathews

RH Sindorff

RH Sindorff




1901
1904
1907
1910
1913
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1934
1937

HJ Haines
Leonard Cuff
Thomas Archer Jnr
Eustace S Headlam
R O’Connor

JH Savigny

Hugh P Smith
Gerald Potter
Raymo Field
Terrance Brown
Laurie Thyne

GA (Peter) Brown

1940- 45World War 11

1948
1951
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1984
1987
1990
1993
1996
1999
2002
2005
2008
2011
2014
2017

1928
1931
1934
1937
1946
1949
1952
1955
1958
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981
1984
1987
1990
1993
1996
1999
2002
2005
2009
2012
2015

Alf Bishop

Ken Maroney

GA. (Peter) Brown
GA. (Peter) Brown
David Dixon
Dennis Mulcahy
Bruce McClure
Doug Thorp

Don Cameron
Garry Harper
David Murray

Tim d ‘Emden
Michael Leedham
Brett Johns

Greg Radford
Michael Leedham
Brett Partridge
Michael Leedham
John Cassidy
John Cassidy
Greg Longmore
Paul Marshall
Greg Longmore
Craig Hancock

G W Hawker

R E Richards
Jock Wilkes

G C Hinman
Gerry Wise
Don Brown
Athol Shephard
Keith Targett
Harry May

Dr R P (Pip) Booth
Don Halliwell
John Martin
Rod Lethborg
Robin Murfett
Adrian Dennis
C S | Mitchell
Athol Shephard
Darryl Liddell
Brian Bird

Greg Radford
Jason Quill
Robert Carrick
Andrew Wright
Gene Saunders
Nathan Bakes
Adam Ring
Alex House
Michael Routledge

Men’s Northern Amateur Championship

1902
1905
1908
1911
1914
1920
1923
1926
1929
1932
1935
1938
1946
1949
1952
1955
1958
1961
1964
1967
1970
1973
1976
1979
1982
1985
1988
1991
1994
1997
2000
2003
2006
2009
2012
2015

Men’s Northern Amateur Handicap

Leonard Cuff

R O’Connor

Hugh P Smith

R O’Connor
Gerald Potter
Thomas Archer Jnr.
Eustace S Headlam
Eustace S Headlam
Terrance Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
Terrance Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
Joe Bishop

GA (Peter) Brown
Ken Maroney

GA (Peter) Brown
Athol Brown

Don Cameron
Duncan Grant
Athol Shephard
Athol Shephard
Don Cameron
Colin Stott

Paul Beard

Peter Gray

Doug Thorp

Guy Bellchambers
Michael Leedham
Paul Marshall
Errol Lohrey
Michael Leedham
Robin Hodgetts
John Cassidy
John Cassidy
Sam Rawlings
Greg Longmore

1929
1932
1935
1938
1947
1950
1953
1956
1959*
1961
1964
1967
1970
1973
1976
1979
1982
1985
1988
1991
1994
1997
2000
2003
2006
2010
2013
2016

| Wyly

C Mills

G C Hinman
TR Lee

Gerry Wise
Laurie Thyne
Noel Matthews

1903
1906
1909
1912

Leonard Cuff

R O’Connor
Thomas Archer jnr.
Thomas Archer Jnr

1915-19 World War 1

1921
1924
1927
1930
1933
1936
1939
1947
1950
1953
1956
1959
1962
1965
1968
1971
1974
1977
1980
1983
1986
1989
1992
1995
1998
2001
2004
2007
2010
2013
2016

1930
1933
1936

Hugh P Smith
Thomas Archer Jnr.
Eustace S Headlam
GA (Peter) Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
GA (Peter) Brown
Jock Bain

Athol Shephard
Athol Shephard
Athol Shephard
Duncan Grant

Roy Stott

Don Cameron
Colin Stott

Phillip Brown
Elliott Booth

Brett Johns

Elliott Booth

Peter Westfield
Mathew Goggin
Errol Lohrey
Michael Leedham
Michael Lambert
Robin Hodgetts
Sean Harris

John Cassidy
Nathan Gatehouse
Sam Manix - Geeves

W H McDonald
R E Richards
FV Youl

1939 — 1945 World War 2

1948
1951
1954

| J (Brickie) Southerwood1957

Ray Summers
Graham Hollister
Duncan Grant

R M Wallace
Bruce Frith

David Scott

Tony Hillier

Terry Street
Frank Buckley
Doug Thorp

Guy Bellchambers
Ray Smith

Paul Marshall
Errol Lohrey
James Proverbs
Robin Hodgetts
John Cassidy
Josh Hill

Riley Krushka
Sam Manix — Geeves

1959*
1962
1965
1968
1971
1974
1977
1980
1983
1986
1989
1992
1995
1998
2001
2004
2007
2011
2014
2017

Jack Williams
Ray Summers
Athol Shephard
Athol Shephard
Allan Halliwell
Dr R P (Pip) Booth
Denzel Williams
Lance Hawkins
Robert Russell
Jack Allen

Terry Street
David Scott
Brett Johns
Grahame Johnstone
Glen Myer

John Cassidy
Garry Harper
David House
Josh Hull
Graeme Steel
Mitch Van Noord
Cameron Bell
Kade Philpott
Craig Hancock




Northern Boys Amateur Championship

1959 Bryan Joyce 1960  Don Halliwell 1961 Don Cameron
1962  Don Cameron 1963  Don Cameron 1964  lan Clarke
1965 1966 1967  David Good
1968 1969 1970
1971 1972 1973
1974 1975 1976
1977 Robin Phillips 1978 1979  Stuart Pittman
1980  Robert Carrick 1981 Robert Carrick 1982 Philip Watson
1983 Robert Carrick 1984  Shayne Walker 1985  Gary Smith
1986  Gary Smith 1987  Gary Smith 1988  David Pretorius
1989  Greg Radford 1990  Greg Radford 1991  Stuart Shea
1992 Paul Wootton 1993 Nathan Batten 1994  Brendon Allanby
1995  Ben Townsend 1996  Luke Wilson 1997  Scott Redman
1998 Ben McMaster 1999  Craig Hancock 2000  Stuart Gray
2001  Craig Hancock 2002 Adam Ring 2003  Adam Ring
2004  Adam Ring 2005 Kalem Richardson 2006  Ryan McCarthy
2007  Alex Males 2008  Sam Eiszele 2009 Mitch Van Noord
2010  Sam Rawlings 2011  Sam Rawlings 2012  Ben Elliott
2013  Luke Gilbert 2014  Elijah Stanley 2015  Gus Burrell
2016  Joel Lunson 1917  Joey Bower 2018

Women’s Northern Amateur Championship
1902 Miss L Burrows 1903 Miss Lucy Arthur 1904 Miss Lucy Arthur
1905 Mrs A Youl 1906  Miss Lucy Arthur 1907  Miss Lucy Arthur
1908 Miss Lucy Arthur 1909  Miss Lucy Arthur 1910  Miss Lucy Arthur
1911 Miss Lucy Arthur 1912 Miss Lucy Arthur 1013  Miss E Burrows
1914 Miss E Burrows 1915-1918 World War 1 1919  Miss E Burrows
1920 Miss E Faulkner 1921  Mrs Lucy Harrison 1922  Mrs Lucy Harrison
1923 Mrs Lucy Harrison 1924  Mrs Lucy Harrison 1925  Mrs SG Curtis
1926 Miss N Cuff 1927 Miss N Cuff 1928  Mrs Lucy Harrison
1929 Miss N Cuff 1930  Mrs HG Doolan 1931  Miss B Perry
1932 Mrs Lucy Harrison 1933  Miss M Jones 1934  Mrs Littlechild
1935 Mrs Ruth Dowling 1936 Miss B Perry 1937 Miss B Perry
1938 Mrs LA Gibson 1939-1945 World War 11 1946  Mrs Ruth Dowling
1947 Mrs Ruth Dowling 1948 Mrs Ruth Dowling 1949 Miss Bernice Cobbett
1950 Mrs Ruth Dowling 1951 Mrs Ruth Dowling 1952 Mrs Ruth Dowling
1953 Miss Bud Parsons 1954  Miss Bernice Cobbett 1955  Miss Bernice Cobbett
1956  Mss Bernice Cobbett 1957 Miss Bud Parsons 1958  Mrs Daph Peck
1959 Miss Bernice Cobbett 1960  Mrs Daph Peck 1961  Mrs Marj Williams
1962 Mrs Marj Williams 1963 Mrs Marj Williams 1964  Mrs Carmie Conroy
1965 Mrs Carmie Conroy 1966  Mrs Daph Peck 1967  Mrs Carmie Conroy
1968 Mrs NG Gatehouse 1969  Mrs Carmie Conroy 1970  Mrs Carmie Conroy
1971 Mrs Daph Peck 1972 Mrs Carmie Conroy 1973  Mrs Pricilla May
1974  Mrs Pricilla May 1975  Mrs Pricilla May 1976  Mrs Dennie Withercombe
1977 Mrs Pricilla May 1978 Mrs Carmie Conroy 1979 Mrs Lorraine Lightfoot
1980  Mrs Keryn Henry 1981 Miss Jane Donohue 1982 Miss Jane Donohue
1983  Miss Jane Donochue 1984  Miss Tammy Hall 1985  Miss Tammy Hall
1986  Mrs Louise Russell 1987  Miss Debra Brinkley 1988  Miss Tammy Hall
1989 Miss Debra Brinkley 1990  Miss Debra Brinkley 1991 Miss Tammy Hall
1992 Mrs Di Baker 1993 Miss Tammy Hall 1994  Miss Tammy Hall
1995 Miss Mandy Bonney 1996 Miss L Farrell 1997 Miss Jenny Archer
1998 Miss Jenny Frost 1999 Miss Tammy Hall 2000  Miss Tammy Hall
2001 Miss Jenny Frost 2002 Miss Tammy Hall 2003  Miss Tammy Hall
2004  Miss Cassie Blazely 2005  Miss Tammy Hall 2006  Miss Tammy Hall
2007 Miss Tammy Hall 2008 Miss Tammy Hall 2009 Miss Tammy Hall
2010  Miss Tammy Hall 2011 Miss Tammy Hall 2012 Miss Tammy Hall
2013  Miss Tammy Hall 2014  Miss Tammy Hall 2015  Miss Sarah Johnstone (Feb) *
2015 Miss Zahara Lemon (Nov) * 2016 Miss Tammy Hall 2017 Miss Hallie Meaburn

e Played twice in 2015




Northern Girls Amateur Championship

1999 Anna McFarlane 2000 Anna McFarlane 2001 Michelle Williams
2002 Jessica Oakes 2003 Laura Richards 2004 Laura Richards
2005  Ashlee Dewhurst 2006  Ashlee Dewhurst 2007 Kalynda Cowen
2008 2009 Sarah Johnstone 2010 Clare Russell
2011 Not Played 2012 Not Played 2013  Not Played

2014  Not Played 2015  Zahara Lemon 2016  Lily Caelli

2017 Hallie Meaburn

Northern Golf Women’s City Week

1996 Frances Hudson Riverside 1997 Dawn Fenton Riverside
1998 Mary Dowling Launceston 1999 Jan Gibbins Devonport
2000 Beth Gibson Mowbray 2001 Jenni Jago Launceston
2002 Dawn Fenton Riverside 2003 Judy Pedley Launceston
2004 Leonie Triffitt Riverside 2005 Margaret Kemsley Launceston
2006 Jess Reds haw Riverside 2007 Cheryl Cocker Mowbray
2008 Vicki Middleton Riverside 2009 Jennifer Greenhill Claremont
2010 Fiona Batty Riverside 2011 Jenny Hubbard Launceston
2012 Josephine Perry Launceston 2013 Joan Higgins Launceston
2014 Glenda Embrey Mowbray 2015 Jan Hayes Riverside
2016 Glenda Embrey Mowbray 2017 Jillian Bye Prospect Vale

East Coast Masters
Scamander River & St Helens Golf Clubs

Men Women
2011 Alister Almond Ulverstone 80 Sue Hayes Scamander River 81
2012 Wayne Darlington Scamander River 80 Sue Hayes Scamander River 74
2013 Paul Dentler Scamander River 80 Dorothy Weedon Scamander River 75
2014 Steve Hibbs St Helens 85 Dot Hardcastle Scamander River 74
2015 Pat Davis St Helens 89 Dot Hardcastle Scamander River 71
2016 Peter Cecil St Helens 81 Lesley Kellaway Scamander River 74
2017 Noel Mc Roberts Kingston Beach 92 Dianne Chellew Ulverstone 75

Northern Golf Women’s 36 & 18 Hole Stroke

Iris Meek June Atkinson Frances Hudson Shirley Atkinson
2017 Lily Caelli PVGC Jillian Bye PVGC Di Healey Riv. Cheryl Atkins  Mow.
2018 Amanda Smith Riv. Margaret Devenoges PVGC  Marj Colvill Riv. Robyn Hatton Tam O’Shanter

Northern Golf Men’s B Grade Amateur Championship

2017 Lindsay Rhodes Longford 2018  Jarryd Battle Prospect Vale

Northern Golf Men’s C Grade Amateur Championship

2017 Cameron Page Launceston 2018  Paul Sykes Poatina




Northern Golf Women’s Country Week

Lyne Dowling Trophy

1966  Gwen Moyle Seabrook 1967 Eileen Holloway Devonport
1968  Alison Schneider Longford 1969  Alison Schneider Longford
1970  Rhoda Stubbs Devonport 1971  Sheena Butler Longford
1972  Sheena Butler Longford 1973 Peg Hardie Exeter
1974  Marj Cahill Exeter 1975  Yvonne Davern St Marys
1976  Gloria Holmes St Marys 1977 Maize Nolan St Marys
1978  Joyce Scott Scottsdale 1979  Jill Kettle Bridport
1980  Helen Hopewell Greens Beach 1981 Elaine Groves Ringarooma
1982 Nicole Smith Deloraine 1983  Fay Maher Queenstown
1984  Pauline Lancaster Penguin 1985  Yvonne Davern St Marys
1986  Colleen McGee St Marys 1987  Chris Coates Moorina
1988 Pearl Fletcher St Helens 1989  Sue Newton George Town
1990 Nancy Bowles Longford 1991 Leah-Anne King St Helens
1992 Delma Bowden Penguin 1993  Julie Summers Deloraine
1994  Lesley Burness St Marys 1995  Kim Shepherd Rosebery
1996 Leah-Anne King St Mary 1997 Pam Dick Shearwater
1998  Annette Bryan George Town 1999  Susan Hayes Longford
2000  Carole Gunson St Marys 2001  Susan Hayes Longford
2002  Sue Etchells Bridport 2003  Wendy Cuthbertson Exeter
2004  Cindy Bowkett Exeter 2005  Thelma Berne Longford
2006 Helen Haines Flinders Island 2007  Vicki Towns George Town
2008  Tracey Etchells Bridport 2009 Annette Bryan George Town
2010  Marilyn Butler George Town 2011  Susan Hayes Scamander- River
2012  Susan Hayes Scamander- River 2013  Jan Bird Freycinet
2014  Judy Freiboth Scamander River 2015  Marion Green St Helens
2016 Lyn Mullins Moorina 2017  Jenny Hatton Exeter
2018 Evon Ford Exeter
Judy Elphinstone Shield
North vs. North West Coast Div 1 Pennant Challenge
2004 Mowbray 2005  Ulverstone 2006  Launceston
2007 Launceston 2008  Launceston 2009  Smithton
2010 Not Held 2011 Riverside 2012  Not Held
2013 Mowbray 2014  Smithton 2015  Launceston
2016 Riverside 2017  Prospect Vale 2018  Prospect Vale
Cons Pearce Handicap Pennant Trophy
Northern Regional Final - North vs. East Coast
1996  Riverside 1997  Riverside 1998  Scottsdale
1999 George Town 2000 Greens Beach 2001 Greens Beach
2002 Greens Beach 2003 George Town 2004 Scamander River
2005  Scamander River 2006  Scamander River 2007  Greens Beach
2008 Longford 2009 Not Played 2010  Riverside
2011 Riverside 2012 Greens Beach 2013  Greens Beach
2014  Scamander River 2015 Riverside 2016  Greens Beach
2017  StHelens 2018 Prospect Vale




Northern Men’s Foursome Championship

1925  Thomas C Archer — H E Slater
1927 R O’Connor —W J Savigny
1929 C R Hawker — G C Hinman
1931 W H McDonald — E C Whitchurch
1933 F E Thyne — Laurie Thyne

1935 R V Bayles — F Woodroofe
1937 Peter Brown — Laurie Thyne
1939 — 1945 World War 2 — Not Played
1947  Joe Bishop — Ken Maroney
1949  Alf Bishop — Roy Bishop

1951 Peter Brown — Ken Maroney
1953 P Cartledge — Roy Stott

1955 Rex Barnes — W H Gilligan
1957  CIiff Jeffery — Bill Ross

1959 Don Halliwell — Harry May

1961  David Dixon — Ken Hancock
1963  Laurie Caelli — Robert Dixon
1965  Athol Brown — Athol Shepherd
1967 Mervyn Green — Ron Winnett
1969 Doug Thorp — Neil Wells

1971 Doug Thorp — Neil Wells

1973 David Hamilton — Denzel Williams
1975  Don Cameron — Michael Leedham
1977  Jack Allen — Tony Hillier

1979  James Dravolin — Ray Smith
1981  Shane Eiszele — Garry Harper
1983  Gary Smith — Ray Smith

1985  Shane Eiszele — Garry Harper
1987 Frank Pfundt — Brian Walker
1989 Nigel Donachie — K Dixon

1991  Corey Ackerly — Brett Partridge
1993  Robbie Carrick — David Johns
1995  Ben Townsend — Jason Wagner
1997  Simon Bingley — Graeme Steel
1999 — 2015 Not Played

2017 Mark Stubbs — James Pyke

1926
1928
1930
1932
1934
1936
1938
1946
1948
1950
1952
1954
1956
1958
1960
1962
1964
1966
1968
1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2016
2018

Thomas Archer — H E Slater

C R Hawker — G C Hinman
Raymo Field — Eustace Headlam
F E Thyne — Laurie Thyne

Peter Brown — H S Mercer

R V Bayles — T A Lee

R V Bayles — F Woodroffe

Alf Bishop — Roy Bishop

Joe Bishop — Ken Maroney
Geoff Quigley — Brickie Southerwood
Frank Matthews — Athol Shephard
Joe Bishop — Mervyn Quigley
Max Bramich — Athol Shephard
Max Bramich — Athol Shephard
Max Bramich — Athol Shephard
Dr Pip Booth — Ray Summers
Don Halliwell — Harry May
Mervyn Green — Ron Winnett
Doug Thorp — Neil Wells

Mervyn Kay — Roy Stott

Don Cameron — Paul Kelly

Don Cameron — Paul Kelly
Graeme Gregory — Jock Whilliams
B Campbell — Kevin McLean
Shane Eiszele — Garry Harper
David Johns — Phillip Waller
Gary Smith — Ray Smith

Gary Smith — Phillip Watson
Robbie Carrick — Robert Giblin
Gary Colgrave — Peter Westfield
Shane Eiszele — Garry Harper
Adam Holden — Paul Marshall
Tim Cassidy — S Graham

Ron Davey — Bradley Bone

Mark Stubbs — James Pyke
Heath Bailey — Darren Bassett




1925
1927
1929
1931
1933
1935
1937
1939
1947
1949
1951
1953
1955
1957
1959
1961
1963
1965
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004

Northern Mixed Foursome Championship

G C Smith — Mrs G Grubb
Eustace Headlam — Miss N Cuff
Terence Brown — Mrs Wayne
Lloyd Harris — Mrs W Henry

W J Savigny — Mrs Lucy Harrison
Terence Brown — Mrs Wayne

W J Savigny — Miss B Perry

— 1945 World War 2 — Not Played

Joe Bishop — Miss M Harrison

J H P Smith — Miss J Mason

Laurie Thyne — Miss J L Abbott
Laurie Thyne — Mrs J L Abbott

Don Brown — Mrs T W Davies

Athol Shephard — Miss Bud Parsons
Athol Brown Mrs Daph Peck

Mervyn Green — Mrs M Young

Ron Winnett — Mrs Daph Peck

Ray Summers — Mrs Joy Summers
Don Cameron — Miss Lynne Short
Athol Shephard — Mrs Carmie Conroy
Kevin McLean — Mrs D Krushka

Bill Wellington — Mrs Leonie Pallett
Ray Smith — Mrs Daph Peck

Peter Saggers — Mrs R Webb
Robbie Carrick — Mrs Louise Russell
Peter Westfield — Mrs Raylene Wells
Phillip Waller — Miss Jayne Cowan
Phillip Waller — Mrs Jayne Waller
Michael Leedham — Mrs Pip Leedham
David House — Mrs Yvonne Harrison
Drew Hallam — Miss K Nicholls
Harry Lockett — Mrs Jenny Frost

S Heathcote — Miss C Bakes

Alan Brett — Mrs Judy Peltzer

2006 — 2018 Not Played

1926
1928
1930
1932
1934
1936
1938
1946
1948
1950
1952
1954
1956
1958
1960
1962
1964
1966
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005

Eustace Headlam — Miss N Cuff
Raymo Field — Mrs G Grubb

A G Cuff — Mrs H Doolan

C Mills — Mrs R Wall

G C Hinman — Mrs S K Stackhouse
W J Savigny — Miss B Perry

R V Bayles — Miss M Harrison

Peter Brown — Miss M Harrison

Ken Maroney — Miss Bernice Cobbett
Alf Bishop — Ruth Dowling

Dr Pip Booth — Mrs Kim Booth

Ken Maroney — Miss Bernice Cobbett
Peter Brown — Miss Dorothy Gardner
Athol Shephard — Miss Bud Parsons
Athol Shephard — Miss Bud Parsons
Allan Halliwell — Mrs Jean McDonald
Don Halliwell — Mrs Marj Williams

-73 Not Played

Harry May — Mrs Pricilla May
Graeme Ponting — Mrs Tess Watt
Athol Shephard — Mrs Daph Peck

J Slater — Miss Kathy Mould

Ray Smith — Mrs Daph Peck

Robbie Carrick — Mrs Louise Russell
Phillip Watson — Miss Marissa Taylor
Brian Walker — Mrs C Millar

Errol Lohrey — Miss Tammy Hall
Michael Leedham — Mrs Pip Leedham
A Davies — Miss L Farrell

Drew Hallam — Miss Kerry Nicholls
Not Played

Harry Frost — Mrs Jenny Frost

G Boxhall — Miss Cassie Blazely
Alan Brett — Mrs Rose Faulkner

Northern Ladies Foursome Championship




Year

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Club

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook
Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook
Seabrook
Ulverstone
Devonport
Ulverstone
Devonport
Devonport
Ulverstone

Golf North West Coast Open Championship

Closed

Merv Green
Roy Stott

Athol Shephard
Ron Winnett
Roy Stott
Doug Thorp
David Good
Doug Thorp
Doug Thorp
Neil Wells
Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Paul Burke
Kevin Brain
Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Paul Almond
Brian Bied
Paul Marshall
Paul Marshall
Shane French
Duane penny
Paul Marshall
Daniel Stephenson
Paul Burke
Daniel Stephenson
Duane Penny
Nathan Batten
Rod Campbell
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Jason Reynolds
Ryan McCarthy
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Josh Molendyk
Vic Jamieson
Curt Page
Curt Page
Cam Allen

Ben Lewtas
Cam Allen
Cam Allen
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock

144
138
143
140
143
139
139
140
144
147
146
147
275
280
290
287
218
300
295
297
302
290
303
285
291
304
295
300
301
295
303
283
298
304
226
297
297
299
287
279
292
280
289
285
278
271
273
225
219
224
151
147
141
156
147
140
140

Open

Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Don Cameron
Paul Burke
Andrew Hill
Doug Thorp
Brett Johns
Elliott Booth
Peter Toogood
Doug Thorp
Don Cameron
Brett Johns
Errol Lohrey
Brett Johns
Michael Leedham
Anthony Toogood
David Willis
Paul Marshall
Jonathan Isles
Jonathan Isles
Paul Marshall
David Allanby
Bradley Bone
Michael Leedham
Craig Hancock
Robin Hodgetts
Robin Hodgetts
John Cassidy
John Cassidy
Ryan McCarthy
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock
Adam Ring
John Cassidy
Cam Bell

John Cassidy
Mark Schulze
Greg Longmore
Paul Read
Greg Longmore
Craig Hancock
Craig Hancock

146
147
275
280
290
287
218
300
293
297
293
286
296
285
2901
285
289
284
289
283
292
283
286
288
204
290
275
281
287
269
279
276
288
285
278
271
273
220
212
220
149
146
136
151
142
140
140

Junior

David Good
David Good
John Robertson
David Good
David Good
Doug Thorp
Merv Kayl

Billy Williams
Dale Newitt
Peter Pearce
Paul Aimond
Ray Malley

Ron Garwood
David Munday
David Munday
David Raw

Paul Beard

Paul Burke
Kevin Brain
Brett Johns
Phillip Watson
Darren Booth
Anthony Toogood
Gary Smith
Gary Smith
Justin Last
Mathew Blackburn
Mark Davis

Brett Partridge
Brett Partridge
Ben Rainbird
Andrew Bonsey
Daniel Stephenson
Josh Hull

Scott Redman
James Ramsay
Warwick Page
Stuart Grey
Jason Reynolds
Steven Mathews
Alex Hamilton
Adam Ring
Luke Young
Ryan McCarthy
Mitchell Smith
Mitch Van Noord
Alex Cummings
Mitchell Clark
Kade Philpott
Sam Rawlings
Jack Tregaskisjago
Jack Tregaskisjago
Elijah Stanley
Brady Ludbey
Tim Smith

Jack Blair

Tim Smith

154
143
148
141
148
139
146
146
153
154
158
149
319
300
303
298
221
300
295
301
317
308
299
292
293
306
294
297
299
292
305
300
289
154
154
147
152
146
155
155
149
143
148

148
149
257
144
227
158
156
152
163
156
146
152




Year

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Club

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook

Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook

Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook

Devonport
Ulverstone
Seabrook

Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook

Ulverstone
Devonport
Seabrook

Seabrook

Ulverstone
Devonport
Ulverstone
Devonport
Devonport
Ulverstone

Golf North West Coast Open Championship

Colts

Mick Halley
Anthony Toogood
Robbie Carrick
Stephen Lucas
David Pretyman
Darren Booth
David Pretyman
David Willis
Paul Marshall
Jonathan Ricks
Daniel Stevenson
David Allanby
Xavier Lambie
Andrew Bonsey
Ben McMaster
Mark Schulze
David Allanby
Sean Harris
Steven Mathews
Not Held

Not Held

Not Held

Louis Hood
Josh Molendyk
Cam Allen

Cam Bell

Not Held

Sam Rawlings
Cam Bell

Ben Lewtas
Chris Sayer
Todd Foster
Not Held

Not Held

296
299
308
294
309
308
287
293
283
287
153
152
153
144
150
147
145
148
136

148
144
152
145

153
150
141
151
155

Seniors

Mick Johns
Arthur Griffiths
Peter Vertigan
Maurice Docking
Robbie McDonald
Paul Almond
Paul Burke

W Braithwaite

D Allen

Ricky Denholm
David House

152
168
169
162
161
160
155
161
153
150
157
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Life Members

Fric Bourke *
Don Cameron
Kathleen Cooper *
Don Halliwell *
Rita King *
Alex Mills *
Mervyn O’May *
Constance Pearce *
Len Rae *
Laurie Thyne *
Lindsay Wastell *
Fred Wood *

* (Deceased)

Ledgens:

Lindy Goggin AM
Leonard Nettlefold CBE
Peter Toogood MBE AM

Clubps:

Bothwell Golf Club
Launceston Golf Club
Rovyal Hobart Golf Club

Teams

1968 Tasmanian Men’s State Team:

1974 Tasmanian Men’s State Team

1977 Tasmanian Men’s State Team

golf Tasmania - Hall of Fame

Players (Male)

Elliott Booth

David Good

Brett Johns

Lenard Nettlefold CBE
Bruce Pearce

Clyde Pearce

Max Robison

Roy Stott

Peter Toogood MBE AM
Bill Wellington

Yolunteers

Marie Lovd (Smithton)
Veronica Luttrell (Claremont)
Iris Meek (Mowbray)

Tasman Newell (Richmond)
Lindsay Wastell (Mowbray)
Terry Street ( George Town)

Bill McPherson 9Rovya [ Hobart)
Frank Pedler (Ovford)

Players (Female)
Betty Dalgleish
Lindy Goggin AM
Tammy Hall
Lucy Harrison
Keryn Henry
Elvie Whitesides

Service to Golf

The Barclay Sisters
Don Cameron
Barbara Clark

Don Halliwell OAM
Len Rae

Laurie Thyne

John Toogood OAM

Peter Toogood Captain, Elliott Booth, David Good, Duncan Grant,
Roy Stott, Doug Thorp, John Toogood , Bill Wellington.

Manager Don Halliwell

Peter Toogood Captain, Elliott Booth, Don Cameron, Duncan Grant,
Michael Leedham, Max Robison, Colin Stott, Bill Wellington.

Manager Don Halliwell

Peter Toogood Captain, Paul Beard, Elliott Booth, Don Cameron,
Mervyn Kay, Max Robison, Colin Stott, Bill Wellington.

Manager David Dixon




Tasmanian Open

1913 Eustace Headlam (A)Tas 1914-18 World War 1 1919 Eustace Headlam (A) Tas
1920  Hugh P Smith (A) Tas 1921  Thomas Archer Jnr.(A)Tas1922 Robert Nettlefold (A) Tas
1923-1929 Not Played 1930 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas 1931 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas
1932 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas 1933  Terrance Brown (A) Tas 1934  Len Nettlefold (A) Tas
1935 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas 1936 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas 1937 Len Nettlefold (A) Tas
1938  Alf Toogood (P) Tas 1939 Dennis Denehey (P) Tas 1940-45 World War 2
1946 Lionel Bowditch (A) Tas 1947 Lionel Bowditch (A) Tas 1948  EJ Willing (A) Tas
1949 Peter Toogood (A) Tas 1950  Alf Toogood (P) Tas 1951 Peter Toogood (A) Tas
1952 Lance Baynton (A) Tas 1953 RH Smith (A) Tas 1954  Peter Toogood (A) Tas
1955 Peter Toogood (A) Tas 1956 Peter Toogood (A) Tas 1957 Peter Toogood (A) Tas
1958 Peter Toogood (A) Tas 1959 Peter Toogood (A) Tas 1960 Desmond Turner (A) Tas
1961  Allan Murray NSW (P) 1962 Frank Phillips NSW (P) 1963 Peter Mills VIC (P)
1964  Ted Ball NSW (P) 1965  Allan Murray NSW (P) 1966  Tim Woolbank NSW (P)
1967 Robert Stanton NSW (P) 1968 Randall Vines QLD (P) 1969  Allan Murray NSW (P)
1970 David Graham TAS (P) 1971 Frank Phillips NSW (P) 1972  William Dunk NSW (P)
1973  Stewart Ginn VIC (P) 1974  Robert Shearer VIC (P) 1975  Stewart Ginn VIC (P)
1976 David Good TAS (P) 1977  William Dunk NSW (P) 1978  Max Robison TAS
1979 Martin Bohen USA (P) 1980  Stewart Ginn TAS (P) 1981 Roger Stephens SA (P)
1982  Colin Bishop NSW (P) 1983 Robert Shaw NSW (P) 1984  Michael Clayton VIC (P)
1985  lan Roberts NSW (P) 1986  Stewart Ginn VIC (P) 1987  Brendan Jones NSW (P)
1988  Brett Ogle NSW (P) 1989 lan Stanley VIC (P) 1990 Not Played
1991  Chris Gray WA (P) 1992  Darren Cole NSW (P) 1993  David Bransden (A) NSW
1994  Matthew Goggin (A)TAS 1995  Leigh Eagleton (A) QLD 1996  Cameron Percy VIC
1997  Cameron Percy (A) VIC 1998  Groff Ogilvy (A) VIC 1999  Brendan Jones (A) NSW
2000  Andrew Webster (A) VIC 2001  Richard Swift (A) NSW 2002  Adam Groom (A) NSW
2003 Nick Flanagan (A) NSW 2004  Kevin Chun (A) NZ 2005  Ashley Hall (A) VIC
2006 Ben Parker (A) ENG 2007 Rohan Blizzard (A) NSW 2008  Tim Stewart (A) NSW
2009  Ryan McCarthy (A) TAS 2010  Jin Jeong (A) KOR 2011  Matthew Stieger (A) NSW
2012  Ricky Kato (A) NSW 2013  Jordon Zunic (A) NSW 2014  Jarryd Felton (A) WA
2015 Anthony Quayle (Qld) 2016  Simon Hawkes Tas (P) 2017  Chang Gi Lee (A) Korea
Tasmanian Men’s Senior Open

2002 David Good VIC (P) 2003  John Hogden NSW (P) 2004 Gary Merrick SA (P)
2005  Craig Owen NZ (P) 2006 Elliott Booth TAS (P) 2007 David Good VIC (P)
2008  Gary Merrick SA (P) 2009 Michael Harwood VIC (P) 2010 Michael Harwood VIC (P)
2011 Peter Fowler NSW (P) 2012 Michael Ferguson Qld (P) 2013 Michael Ferguson Qld (P)
2014  Steven Frith TAS (P) 2015  Michael Harwood Vic (P) 2016 Michael Harwood Vic (P)
2017

Elvie Whitesides Stroke Championship
1974  Pricilla May 1975  Helen Lester 1976  Lindy Goggin
1977  Jenny Greenhill 1978 Karyn Henry 1979 Not Played
1980 Lindy Goggin 1981 Margaret Leary 1982 Sue Clark
1983 Karyn Henry 1984 Margaret Leary 1985 Margaret Leary
1986 Lindy Goggin 1987 B Aylen 1988 Lindy Goggin
1989  Lindy Goggin 1990 K Beuermann 1991  Helen Pullinger
1992  Joanne Mills 1993 M Scerri 1994  Tammy Hall
1995 M Scerri 1996  Tammy Durbin 1997  Kate Macintosh
1998  Rachel Stevenson 1999  Nikki Campbell 2000  Tammy Hall
2001 Y Uwland 2002 Tammy Hall 2003 S Park
2004 E Bennetts 2005 Laura Richards 2006  JlLee
2007  C Choi 2008  Sarah King 2009 S Keating
2010  Jessica Speechley 2011 Min Gee Lee 2012 Min Gee Lee
2013 T Wijaya 2014  Elizabeth EImassian 2015 J Soo
2016  Stefanie Vogel 2017  Grace Kim




Tasmanian Men’s Amateur Championship

1902 HN Giblin 1903 HN Giblin 1904 Leonard Cuff
1905 HN Giblin 1906 R Arthur 1907 Clive Pearce
1908 Bruce Pearce 1909 Bruce Pearce 1910 Bruce Pearce
1911 CH Fawcett 1912 Eustace Headlam 1913 CH Fawcett
1914-1918 World War 1 1919  Eustace Headlam 1920  Eustace Headlam
1921 Hugh P Smith 1922 Eustace Headlam 1923  Thomas Archer Jnr
1924  Len Nettlefold 1925  Hugh P Smith 1926  Len Nettlefold
1927  Eustace Headlam 1928  Terrance Brown 1929  Len Nettlefold
1930 Len Nettlefold 1931  Terrance Brown 1932 Len Nettlefold
1933  GA (Peter) Brown 1934  Len Nettlefold 1935  GA (Peter) Brown
1936 Len Nettlefold 1937 CG Thyne 1938 R Paton
1939 Len Nettlefold 1940-1945 World war 2 1946 Lionel Bowditch
1947 EJ Willing 1948 Peter Toogood 1949 Peter Toogood
1950 EJ Willing 1951 Peter Toogood 1952 Lionel Bowditch
1953 RH Smith 1954  Roy Stott 1955  Peter Toogood
1956  John Toogood 1957  GA (Peter)Brown 1958  Desmond Turner
1959 Peter Toogood 1960  Peter Toogood 1961 Barry Baker (NSW)
1962 Peter Toogood 1963 Bruce McClure 1964  Athol Shephard
1965 Don Cameron 1966 Peter Toogood 1967 Roy Stott
1968  William Wellington 1969 Peter Tierney 1970  Mel McLennan (Vic)
1971  John Toogood 1972  Peter Toogood 1973  Colin Stott
1974  Michael Leedham 1975  Elliott Booth 1976  Colin Stott
1977  Garry Harper 1978  Peter Toogood 1979  Paul Beard
1980  Doug Thorp 1981  Brett Johns 1982  Andrew Hill
1983  Brett Johns 1984  Kevin Brain 1985  Brett Johns
1986  Elliott Booth 1987  Brett Johns 1988  Elliott Booth
1989  Elliott Booth 1990  Brett Johns 1991  David Willis
1992  Paul Marshall 1993  Brett Johns 1994  Matthew Goggin
1995  Matthew Goggin 1996  Jonathan Isles 1997  Paul Marshall
1998  Paul Marshall 1999  Craig Christie 2000 Bradley Bone
2001  Bradley Bone 2002  Michael Leedham 2003  Gene Saunders
2004  Robin Hodgetts 2005  Craig Hancock 2006  Jason Reynolds
2007  Craig Hancock 2008  Ryan McCarthy 2009  Ryan McCarthy
2010 Kalem Richardson 2011 Kalem Richardson 2012 Neville Hogan (Qld)
2013 Mark Schulze 2014  Mark Schulze 2015  Jack Hulyer (Qld)
2016  Joseph Trinder (NSW) 2017  Chang GiLee (Korea)

Tasmanian Men’s Amateur Handicap
1929 KB Goyne 1930 Lloyd Harris 1931  GF Davies
1932  GA Peter Brown 1933  LE Norton 1934 R Paton & GL Hardie
1935 T Murphy 1936 HI Dorum 1937 R Paton
1938 RF Pitt 1939 TR Lee 1940-45 Ww11
1946 Noel Matthews 1947  JM Hogarth 1948  Reg Ashbarry
1949 Denis Dennehey 1950  Alf Gough 1951  John Toogood
1952  John Munnings 1953 Ray Summers 1954  Eric Bourke
1955 Not played 1956 Rex Barnes 1957  John Shield
1958  Jack Allen 1959 RexBarnes 1960 Lloyd Thomas
1961 Mervyn Green 1962  Allan Birchmore 1963  Barry Harding
1964  Michael Wellington 1965  John Shield 1966  Anthony Maycock
1967  Don Halliwell 1968  Peter Toogood 1969  Peter Nankivell
1970 Elliott Booth 1971 Neil Wells 1972 Elliott Booth
1973  Tim dEmden 1974  John Morling 1975  WH Watson
1976 Peter Alexander 1977 S Ashton 1978 Paul Bourke
1979  John A Roberts 1980  Tim Gossage 1981 Paul Garth
1982 Robert Porter 1983 lan Campbell 1984  Paul Garth
1985 Brian Bird 1986  Tony Johnson 1987  Athol Shepherd
1988  Gary Colgrave 1989 Paul Beard 1990  Paul Bourke
1991 Matthew Goggin 1992 Paul Alimond 1993  Drew Pointing
1994  Michael Leedham 1995  Jonathon Shellard 1996  Jason Wagner
1997  Jason Wagner 1998  Adam Smith 1999 Duncan Logie
2000  Craig Christie 2001  William Roe 2002  James Pyke
2003  Adam Ring 2004  Steven Ingram 2005  Peter Jenkins
2006 Matthew Grice 2007 Harry Summers 2008  Brett Churchill
2009 Paul Malm 2010  Josh Molendyk 2011 Kade Philpot
2012 David Mathew 2013  Aaron Dobson 2014 Isaac Pinnington
2015  Joel Lunson 2016  Caleb Webster 2017  Lachlan White




Tasmanian Women’s Amateur Championship

1902 D Nicholas 1903 A Youl 1904
1905 Lucy Arthur 1906 Elvie Whitesides 1907
1908 Lucy Arthur 1909 Lucy Arthur 1910
1911 Lucy Arthur 1912 Lucy Arthur 1913
1914-18 WW 1 1919  Grace Barclay 1920
1921 N Murdoch 1922  Grace Barclay 1923
1924 N Murdoch 1925 E Murdoch 1926
1927 L Barclay 1928 L Barclay 1928
1930 B Thyne 1931 B Perry 1932
1933 B Perry 1934 B Sale 1935
1936 E Reid 1937  F Gatehouse 1938
1939 EReid 1940-45 WW 2 1946
1947  Sheila Bowditch 1948  J Oakley 1949
1950  Sheila Bowditch 1951 Shelia Bowditch 1952
1953 Sheila Bowditch 1954  Sheila Bowditch 1955
1956  Sheila Bowditch 1957 Dorothy Gardiner 1958
1959 Bernice Cobbett 1960  Berta Cheney 1961
1962 Daphne Peck 1963 Bernice Cobbett 1964
1965  Bud Williams 1966 M Tregaskisjgo 1967
1968  Carmie Conroy 1969  Lindy Jennings 1970
1971  Lindy Goggin 1972  Lindy Goggin 1973
1974  Lindy Goggin 1975  Lindy Goggin 1976
1977 Lindy Goggin 1978 Keryn Henry 1979
1980  Lindy Goggin 1981  Lindy Goggin 1982
1983  Lindy Goggin 1984  Lindy Goggin 1985
1986  Debbie Brinkley 1987  Lindy Goggin 1988
1989  Debbie Brinkley 1990 Lindy Goggin 1991
1992  Tammy Hall 1993  Rachel Hetherington 1994
1995  Amanda Sams 1996  Karen Calvert 1997
1998  Tammy Hall 1999 Nicky Campbell 2000
2001 N McConnell 2002 N Margetts 2003
2004  H McCulkin 2005  Laura Richards 2006
2007 G Thiry 2008  Ashlee Dewhurst 2009
2010 Tammy Hall 2011 Tammy Hall 2012
2013 Grace Lennon 2014 Haley Bettencourt 2015
2016 Sarah Johnstone 2017 Grace Kim

L Arthur

Elvie Whitesides
Elvie Whitesides
Elvie Whitesides
N Murdoch

L Barclay

SG Curtis

E Reid

B Perry

B Sale

E Reid

Sheila Bowditch
Carmie Conroy
Sheila Bowditch
Dorothy Gardiner
Betty Dalgleish
Bernice Cobbett
Bud Williams
Lindy Jennings
Lindy Jennings
Christine Olbrich
Lindy Goggin
Lindy Goggin
Lindy Goggin
Margaret Leary
Lindy Goggin
Lindy Goggin
Tammy Hall
Tammy Hall
Cherie Byrnes
Laura Richards
Laura Richards
Laura Richards
Ashlee Dewhurst
Zahara lemon

Tasmanian Women’s Amateur Handicap

1990  Louise Cherrie 1991 B Stubbs 1992  Annemarie Prettyman
1993  Jenny Archer 1994  Lyn Jones 1995  Karen Calvert
1996 P Buckley 1997  Kim Saunders 1998 O McGuire
1999  Julie Summers 2000  Lou Wigan 2001  Emma Goggin
2002 S Depaoli 2003 Elle Reeves 2004 D Allison
2005 Iris Meek 2006 Holly Pedder 2007  Sue Hobday
2008  Sally Gibb 2009  Sally Gibb 2010  Tayla Bennett
2011  Claire Russell 2012  Sally Gibb 2013  Maree Fish
2014  Not Played 2015  Lindsay French 2016  Lilly Caelli
2017  Adele Huggard

Tasmanian Girls Amateur Championship
1973 R Smith 1974  Anne Medlycott 1975  Not Played
1976 Not Played 1977 S Trethewey 1978  Not Played
1979  Tammy Hall 1980  Louise Carrick 1981 K MacDonald
1982 K MacDonald 1983 L Cowen 1984  Not Played
1985  Marissa Taylor 1986  Marissa Taylor 1987  Marie Lunn
1988 L Cherrie 1989  Nicole Hollingsworth 1990 Nicole Hollingsworth
1991 Nicole Hollingsworth 1992 Melanie Bakes 1993  Hannah Gadsby
1994  Hannah Gadsby 1995 M Fraser 1996 A Kingman
1997 Rebecca Stacey 1998 Rebecca Stacey 1999  Anna McFarlane
2000  Vanessa Wakeman 2001 Nikki Garrett 2002  J Fleming
2003  Erin Bumford 2004  Laura Richards 2005 Laura Richards
2006  Ashlee Dewhurst 2007  Ashlee Dewhurst 2008  Abby Gibbins
2009  Sarah Johnstone 2010  Sarah Johnstone 2011  Tayla Bennett
2012 Not Played 2013  Zahara Lemon 2014  Georgia Milbourne

2015  Georgia Milbourne 2016  Zahara Lemon 2017

Zahara Lemon




Tasmanian Boys Championship

1967 David Good 1968 David Good 1969 Rod Eiszele
1970 Mervyn Kay 1971 Bruce Frith 1972 Rod Lethborg
1973  John Harris 1974  John Morling 1975  Graeme Hardy
1076  Geoff Jones 1977  Paul Beard 1978  Andrew Hill
1979  Brett Johns 1980  Brett Johns 1981  Brett Johns
1982  Robbie Carrick 1983  lan Warner 1984  Mark Temblett
1985  Anthony Toogood 1986  Anthony Toogood 1987  Steve Lucas
1988  Andrew Kay 1989 Matthew Blackburn 1990  Phillip Hickman
1991 Brett Partridge 1992 Brett Partridge 1993  Andrew Bonsey
1994  Robin Hodgetts 1995  Anthony Whitehouse 1996  Ben Townsend
1997 David Allanby 1998  Simon Harvey 1999 Dijon Barrett
2000  Warwick Page 2001  Stuart Gray 2002  Craig Hancock
2003  Stephen Mathews 2004  James Pyke 2005 Ryan McCarthy
2006 Kalem Richardson 2007  Andrew Hendry 2008  Leslie Chamberlain
2009 Mitchell Smith 2010  Mitchell Smith 2011  Cameron Bell & Sam Rawlings
2012 Ben Elliott 2013 Ben Elliott 2014  Kade Philpot
2015  Zac Swan 2016  Thomas Rehrmann 2017 Ryan Thomas
2018
Tasmanian Men’s Senior Amateur
1995  Max Robison TAS 1996  Peter Toogood TAS 1997  Max Robison TAS
1998  Max Robison TAS 1999  Max Robison TAS 2000 Max Robison TAS
2001  Max Robison TAS 2002  Max Robison TAS 2002  Max Robison TAS
2003  Max Robison TAS 2004  Bruce Harris TAS 2005 Michael Leedham TAS
2006  Michael Leedham TAS 2007  Michael Leedham TAS 2008  Michael Leedham TAS
2009  Stephen Albinski NSW 2010  Stephen Albinski NSW 2011 Ross Percy VIC
2012 Michael Leedham TAS 2013  Stephen Albinski NSW 2014  Stephen Albinski NSW
2015  Stephen Albinski NSW 2016 Michael Leedham Tas 2017 Kym Olsen VIC.
Tasmanian Men’s Senior Match Play
2015  Jeff Melhuish - Ulverstone 2016  Bill Wellington — Huon Valley
2017  Stephen Toyne - Queensland
Tasmanian Women’s Senior Championship
1999  Sally Woods 2000  Annette Bryan 2001  Margaret Leary
2002  Margaret Leary 2003  Lois Dakin 2004  Judy Freiboth
2005 G Lavender 2006  Judy Freiboth 2007  Jenny McMeekin
2008  Jane Donohue 2009 Margaret Leary 2010  Jane Donohue
2011 Lu Proud 2012 Margaret Leary 2013 Margaret Leary
2014  Rosemary Paton 2015  Jacqui Morgan (NSW) 2016  Rosemary Paton
2017 Rosemary Paton 2018 Nikki Haines (NSW)
Tasmanian Women’s Senior Match Play
2015 Rosemary Paton 2016 Not Played 2017 Not Played
Tasmanian Women’s Senior Handicap
2015 JlLee 2016  Not Played 2017  Not Played




Tasmanian Women’s B Grade Championship

2008  C Cocker 2009  Jenny Greenhill 2010  Robyn Hatton
2011  Alison Daking 2012 Libby Lawson 2013  Sharon James-Wood
2014  Lindsay French 2015  Karina Benson 2016  Jenny Hubbard
2017 Sally Edwards
Tasmanian Women’s C Grade Championship
2008 Lyn Thomas 2009 A Grubb 2010  J Stokes
2011  Sue Hayes 2012 Maxine Fennell 2013  Gill Foster
2014  Brenda Saltmarsh 2015  Denise Kelly 2016  Denise Kelly
2017 Not Played
Tasmanian Men’s B Grade Amateur
2000  Luke Wardlaw 2001 lan Babcock 2002 D Wilson
2003 S Wooden 2004 T Bur bury 2005 Nathan Bleat man
2006  Patrick Davis 2007 G French 2008  Terry Byrne
2009 lan Lawler 2010 L Head 2011 H van der Westuizen
2012 S Burn 2013 B Hannan 2014 D Langridge
2015  Patrick Davis 2016 Damien Rainbird 2017 Patrick Davis
Tasmanian Men’s C Grade Amateur

2001  Peter Partridge 2002  Peter Knight 2003  David Williams
2004  Arthur Dilworth 2005  Peter Partridge 2006  Tim Fletcher
2007 Clint Burn 2008 Jarryd Summers 2009 Joe East
2010  Tim Fletcher 2011 Tim Fletcher 2012 Peter Partridge
2013 Ron Averay 2014  Tony Collins 2015 Michael Irwin
2016 Graeme Booth 2017 David Knight

Lindy Goggin Trophy

Women’s Varden Trophy
1996  Tammy Hall 1997  Tammy Hall 1998  Tammy Hall
1999 Raylene Beckett 2000 Raylene Beckett 2001  Tammy Hall
2002  Tammy Hall 2003  Tammy Hall 2004  Laura Richards
2005 Laura Richards 2006 Laura Richards 2007 Laura Richards
2008  Tammy Hall 2009  Tammy Hall 2010  Ashlee Dewhurst
2011  Ashlee Dewhurst 2012  Amanda Smith 2013  Tammy Hall
2014  Tammy Hall 2015  Georgia Milbourne 2016  Georgia Milbourne
2017  Georgia Milbourne

Gatehouse Girls Trophy

GIRLS VARDEN AWARD
1994  Ann Marie Horner 1995 Rebecca Stacey 1996 Renee Ponting
1997  Anna McFarlane — Vanessa Wakeman 1998 Michelle Williams
1999 Rachel Barber 2000 Laura Richards 2001 Erin Bumford
2002 Jessica Oakes 2003 Ashlee Dewhurst 2004 Laura Rocher
2005 Ellie Reeves 2006 Sarah Johnstone 2007  Abby Gibbins
2008 Sarah Johnstone

(Transferred to the Tammy Hall Trophy)
Tammy Hall Girls Trophy
GIRLS VARDEN TROPHY

2008 Sarah Johnstone 2009 Sarah Johnstone 2010 Claire Russell
2011 Not Awarded 2012  Georgia Milbourne 2013  Georgia Milbourne
2014  Georgia Milbourne 2015  Zahara Lemon 2016  Zahara Lemon

2017

Hallie Meaburn




Toogood Trophy
Men’s Varden Trophy

1979 Bill Wellington 1980  Elliott Booth 1981  Timd ‘Emden
1982 Paul Beard 1983 Brett Johns 1984 Brett Johns
1985 Brett Johns 1986 Doug Thorp 1987 Brett Johns
1988  Brett Johns 1989  Brett Johns 1990  Brett Johns
1991  Andrew Hill 1992  Brett Johns 1993  Michael Leedham
1994  Brett Partridge 1995  Matthew Goggin 1996  Brett Partridge
1997 Errol Lohrey 1998  Anthony Toogood 1999 Bradley Bone
2000  Michael Leedham 2001  Jonathan Isles 2002 Robin Hodgetts
2003 Robin Hodgetts 2004  Robin Hodgetts 2005  Sean Harris
2006  John Cassidy 2007  Craig Hancock 2008  Craig Hancock
2009 Ryan McCarthy 2010  Mark Schulze 2011 Nathan Gatehouse
2012 Mark Schulze 2013 Nathan Gatehouse 2014  Greg Longmore
2015  Andrew Phillips 2016  Andrew Phillips 2017  Andrew Phillips
Merv O’May Colts Trophy
Colts Varden Trophy
1993  David Willis 1994  Brett Partridge 1995  Matthew Goggin
1996  Bradley Bone 1997  Paul Marshall 1998  Duane Penney
1999  Jason Wagner 2000  Robin Hodgetts 2001  David Allanby
2002  Clint Rice 2003  David Allanby 2004  Sean Harris
2005  Sean Harris 2006  Sean Harris 2007  Craig Hancock
2008  Craig Hancock 2009  Ryan McCarthy 2010 Richard Kube
2011 Mitch Van Noord 2012  Sam Rawlings 2013  Sam Rawlings
2014  Jack Tresgaskisjago 2015 Mitch Van Noord 2016  Sam Eiszele
2017 Isaac Pinnington
Athol Shephard Boys Trophy
Boys Varden Trophy
1984  Robert Carrick 1985 Phillip Watson 1986  Anthony Toogood
1987  Steven Lucas 1988  Paul Ginn 1989  Matthew Blackburn
1990  Greg Radford 1991 Brett Partridge 1992 Brett Partridge
1993  Adam Holden 1994  Andrew Bonsey 1995  Ben Townsend
1996 Ben Townsend 1997 David Allanby 1998  Warwick Page
1999  Warwick Page 2000  James Ramsay 2001  Craig Hancock
2002  Craig Hancock 2003 Luke Wardlaw 2004  Adam Ring
2005  Adam Ring 2006  Ryan McCarthy 2007  Ryan McCarthy
2008  Mitchell Smith 2009  Mitch Van Noord 2010  Cameron Bell
2011  Sam Rawlings 2012 Ben Elliott 2013  Jack Tregaskisjago
2014 Sam Mannix - Geeves 2015 Elijah Stanley 2016 Ryan Thomas
2017 Ryan Thomas
Tasmanian Colts Championships
1993 Leigh Shacklady 1994  Mark Davis 1995  Anthony Glozier
1996  Jonathan Ricks 1997 Robin Hodgetts 1998  Robin Hodgetts
1999  Jason Wagner 2000  Robin Hodgetts 2001 David Allanby
2002  James Ramsay 2003 David Allanby 2004  Sean Harris
2010  James Pyke 2011 Cameron Allen 2012 Cameron Bell
2013  Mitch Van Noord 2014 Mitch Van Noord 2015  Not Held
2016 Sam Rawlings




Tasmanian Women’s Foursome Championships

1922 L Barclay — Grace Barclay 1923
1924 L Barclay — Grace Barclay 1925
1926 L Barclay — Grace Barclay 1927
1928 E Barclay — E Reid 1929
1930 E Barclay - E Reid 1931
1932 M Nettlefold — B Perry 1933
1934 B Sale - E Reid 1935
1936  F Gatehouse — M Brew 1937
1938 L Barclay — B Sale 1939
1940-45 WW11 1946
1947 Ruth Dowling — A Gough 1948
1949  C McDevitt — J Oakley 1950
1951  Sheila Bowditch — J Oakley 1952
1953 KM Bennett — JM Knight 1954
1955  C McDevitt — Bernice Cobbett 1956
1957  Hilda Swan — Bernice Cobbett 1958
1959 Betty Dalgleish — Bernice Cobbett 1960
1961  Bernice Cobbett — B Coulson 1962
1963 Daphne Peck — JD Allison 1964
1965  Bernice Cobbett — RJ Shield 1966
1967  Bud Williams — Ruth Swan 1968
1969  Bernice Cobbett — Lindy Jennings 1970
1971  Bernice Cobbett - Lindy Goggin 1972
1973  Lindy Goggin — D Blackwood 1974
1975  Keryn Bridge — Anne Medlycott 1976
1977 Lindy Goggin — Jennifer Greenhill 1978
1979 Lindy Goggin — Jennifer Greenhill 1980
1981 Lindy Goggin — Margaret Leary 1982
1983  Lindy Goggin — L Cotgrove 1984
1985  Margaret Leary — Sue Clark 1986
1986  Louise Russell — Tammy Hall * 1987
1988  Lindy Goggin — Tammy Hall 1989
1990  Lindy Goggin — Tammy Hall 1991
1992 Lindy Goggin — T Hall 1993
1994  Tammy Hall — Angela Travers 1995
1996 Karen Calvert — Nicole Hollingsworth * 1996
1997 Karen Calvert — Nicole Hollingsworth 1998
1999  Nicky Campbell — Carrie Butler 2000
2001 N Ashbury — R Hatchman 2002
2003  Gina Poulton — Tammy Hall 2004
2005  Ashlee Dewhurst — Laura Richards 2006
2007  Jessica Oakes — S Griffiths 2008
2009  Ashlee Dewhurst — Sarah Johnstone 2010
2011- 2018 Not played

° Dual Winners

L Barclay — Grace Barclay

L Barclay — Grace Barclay

L Barclay — Grace Barclay

L Barclay — Grace Barclay

B Perry — N Doolan

M Nettlefold — B Perry

F Gatehouse — M Sangwell

B Sale - B Perry

Carmie Conroy — W Gibson
Sheila Bowditch — F Gatehouse
Sheila Bowditch — J Oakley
Sheila Bowditch — J Oakley

E Stopp — J Trethewey

C McDevitt — Bernice Cobbett

H Potter — M Cowburn

J Calvert — JL Booth

Bud Parson — TP Chalmers
Bernice Cobbett — RL Shield
Bernice Cobbett — RJ Shield

E Vince — Lindy Jennings

A Trethewey —Jennifer Greenhill
Bernice Cobbett — Lindy Jennings
Margaret Leary — Christine Olbrich
Keryn Bridge — Anne Medlycott
Lindy Goggin — Jennifer Greenhill
Anne Davie — Keryn Henry

Lindy Goggin — Margaret Leary
Lindy Goggin — L Cotgrove

Lindy Goggin — Sue Clark
Margaret Leary — Sue Clark *
Lindy Goggin — Tammy Hall
Lindy Goggin — Tammy Hall
Lindy Goggin — Tammy Hall

S Furneaux — N Hemms

D Linnertson — T O’Connor

Anne Medlycott — Keryn Henry *
Karen Calvert — Nicole Hollingsworth
Jane Hyland — Anne Medlycott
Gina Poulton — Tammy Hall
Sarah Kemp — K Jarochowicz
Ashlee Dewhurst — Laura Richards
Ashlee Dewhurst —Jane Hyland
Ashlee Dewhurst — Sarah Johnstone

1994
1997
2000
2003
2006
2009
2012
2015

Bronze Stableford
(Club Team: Women 27 — 45 Handicaps)

Seabrook 1995 Colebrook
Launceston 1998 North West Bay
Orford 2001 Riverside
Launceston 2004 Exeter
Richmond 2007 Launceston
Tasmania 2010 Orford

Greens Beach 2013 Moorina
Richmond 2016 Penguin

1996  Riverside

1999 Penguin

2002 North West Bay
2005  Longford

2008  Tasmania

2011  Launceston
2014  Mowbray

2017  Orford




Tasmanian Men’s Foursome Championships

1903 W Jones — R Dick 1904  H Giblin — Clive Pearce
1905 H Giblin — Clive Pearce 1906 H Giblin — F Upcher
1907 Bruce Pearce — F Upcher 1908 Bruce Pearce — F Upcher
1909 Bruce Pearce — F Upcher 1910  Bruce Pearce — Henry Allport
1911  C Fawcett — F Upcher 1912 Bruce Pearce — Eustace Headlam
1913 Gerald Potter — R Arthur 1914 -1918 WWI
1919 F Headlam — A Murdock 1920 Leonard Cuff — Thomas Archer Jr.
1921  Leonard Cuff — Thomas Archer Jr 1922  Eustace Headlam — F Headlam
1923 Leonard Cuff — Thomas Archer Jr. 1924  Henry Allport — A Murdock
1925 Len Nettlefold — Robert Nettlefold 1926  Len Nettle fold — Robert Nettlefold
1927  Len Nettlefold — T Field 1928  Len Nettlefold — Robert Nettlefold
1929 GA (Peter) Brown — Ivo Whitton 1930  Len Nettlefold — Robert Nettlefold
1929 GA (Peter) Brown — Ivo Whitton 1930  Len Nettlefold — Robert Nettlefold
1931 Len Nettlefold — T Field 1932 Len Nettlefold — T Field
1933 GA (Peter) Brown — J Melrose 1934  Roy Jelly — R Hardie
1935 GA (Peter) Brown — Terrence Brown1936  Len Nettlefold — C Thyne
1937 Len Nettlefold — C Thyne 1938 Roy Jelly — G Davies
1939 Len Nettlefold — C Thyne 1940-45 WW11
1946 Reg Ashbarry — E Willing 1947  Len Nettlefold — E Willing
1948 Reg Ashbarry — E Willing 1949  Len Nettlefold — Peter Toogood
1950 Len Nettlefold — Peter Toogood 1951 Reg Ashbarry — A Cooksey
1952 Reg Ashberry — E Willing 1953  GA (Peter) Brown — Lionel Bowditch
1954 Len Nettlefold — R Smith 1955  GA (Peter) Brown — Laurie Thyne
1956 Lionel Bowditch — John Toogood 1957  Peter Toogood — Ben Wignell
1958 Lionel Bowditch — John Toogood 1959  Lionel Bowditch — John Toogood
1960 Peter Toogood — Graeme Keogh 1961  Desmond Turner — Barry Baker
1962 R Austin — Dennis Mulcahy 1963  Peter Toogood — John Toogood
1964 Bruce McClure — Ron Winnett 1965  Harry Cowling — Duncan Grant
1966 Elliott Booth — David Good 1967 Roy Stott — David Good
1968 Peter Toogood — John Toogood 1969 Doug Thorp — William Wellington
1970 Paul Kelly — William Williams 1971 Doug Thorp — William Wellington
1972 Elliott Booth — Max Robson 1973 Tim d ‘Emden — lan Grimsy
1974 Doug Thorp — William Wellington 1975  Doug Thorp — William Wellington
1976 Max Robson — Anthony Maycock 1977  William Wellington — Peter Toogood
1978 Mervyn Kay — Doug Thorp 1979 Don Cameron — William Wellington
1980 Elliott Booth — Peter Toogood 1981 Elliott Booth — Peter Toogood
1982 Andrew Hill — Brett Johns 1983 Robert Carrick — Phillip Waller
1984 Tony Bailey — Geoff Leary 1985  Tony Bailey — Geoff Leary
1986 Don Cameron — Kevin Brain 1987 Tony Bailey — Geoff Leary
1988 David Pretyman — Andrew Tierney 1989 David Pretyman — Steven Lucas
1990 Elliott Booth — Brett Johns 1991 Elliott Booth — Brett Johns
1992 Errol Lohrey — Brett Partridge 1993  Jonathan Isles- David Willis
1994 William Wellington — Brett Johns 1995  Matthew Goggin — Anthony Toogood
1996 Robin Hodgetts — Shayne Walker 1997 David Allanby — Paul Marshall
1998 David Allanby — Paul Marshall 1999 Bradley Bone — Steven Lucas
2000 Bradley Bone — Steven Lucas 2001  Josh Hull — James Ramsay
2002 Sean Harris — Gene Saunders 2003  Robin Hodgetts — Jason Wagner
2004 Stuart Bonnitcha — Tom Wallace 2005  Andrew McCarthy — Mark Schulze
2006 Andrew Hill — Luke Young 2007 Ryan McCarthy — Paul Marshall
2008 Ryan McCarthy — Paul Marshall 2009  John Cassidy — Craig Hancock
2010 Adam Ring - Andrew Phillips 2011- 2018 Not Held
Women’s North — South;

"‘KERYN HENRY MEMORIAL PLATE”
2000  South 2001 North 2002 North
2003  North 2004  North 2005  North
2006  South 2007  North 2008  South
2009 Not Played 2010  Not Played 2011 Not Played
2012  South 2013 North 2014  South
2015 North 2016 South 2017 North
2018 South




Men’s Thyne Trophy
(Consists of round robin matches between teams representing);

(Northern Golf, Golf North West, Southern Country Golf Association & Southern Metropolitan Golf Association.)

1962 South 1963 North 1964 South

1965 South 1966 South 1967 South

1968 North West & South 1969 North West 1970 South

1971 South 1972 South 1973 North West
1974 South 1975 South 1976 North West
1977 South 1978 South 1979 South

1980 South 1981 North West 1982 North West
1983 South 1984 North West 1985 North West & South
1986 South 1987 North 1988 North West
1989 North 1990 South 1991 South

1992 South 1993 South 1994 North

1995 North 1996 North 1997 North

1998 North 1999 North  Event modified

2000 SMGA 2001 SMGA 2002 North

2003 North 2004 SMGA 2005 North

2006 Golf North West 2007 Golf North West 2008 Golf North West
2009  Not Played 2010  Not Played 2011  Not Played
2012 SCGA & SMGA 2013 North 2014 SMGA

2015 North 2016 SMGA 2017 North

2018 SMGA

Men’s Claremont Shield
(Modelled on the Eisenhower Cup)

1959  Kingston Beach 1960 Riverside 1961  Launceston
1962  Riverside 1963  Riverside 1964  Kingston Beach
1965  Ulverstone 1966  Kingston Beach 1967  Royal Hobart
1968  Royal Hobart 1969  Devonport 1970  Smithton
1971  Smithton 1972  Claremont 1973  Smithton
1974  Tasmania 1975  Tasmania 1976  Mowbray
1977  Mowbray & Wynyard * 1978  Claremont 1979  Smithton & Royal Hobart *
1980 Tasmania 1981  Tasmania 1982  Tasmania
1983  Tasmania 1984  Southern Country 1985  Royal Hobart
1986 Mowbray 1987  Wynyard 1988  Royal Hobart
1989 Kingston Beach 1990  Kingston Beach 1991 Kingston Beach
1992 Kingston Beach 1993 Royal Hobart 1994  Mowbray
1995  Royal Hobart 1996  Claremont 1997  Riverside
1998 Mowbray 1999 Mowbray 2000 Tasmania
2001 Mowbray 2002 Royal Hobart 2003  Mowbray
2004  Mowbray 2005  Launceston 2006  Mowbray
2007  Wynyard 2008 Mowbray 2009 Launceston
2010  Tasmania 2011  Tasmania 2012  Tasmania
2013 Mowbray 2014  Tasmania 2015  Launceston
2016  Tasmania 2017  Tasmania 2018 Launceston

* Joint Winners

Men’s Eric Bourke Memorial Shield
(Handicap equivalent of the Claremont Shield)

1982  Seabrook 1983 Riverside Mowbray 1984  Southern Country
1985  Devonport 1986  Mowbray 1987  Wynyard
1988  Royal Hobart 1989  Kingston Beach 1990 Wynyard
1991 Kingston Beach 1991 Northern Golf — Burnie * 1992 Mowbray
1993  Royal Hobart 1994  Devonport 1995  Wynyard
1996  Claremont 1997 Riverside 1998  Mowbray
1999 Royal Hobart 2000  Claremont 2001 Devonport
2002 Kingston Beach 2003 Mowbray 2004  Port Sorell
2005  Tasmania 2006 Riverside 2007 Ulverstone
2008  Claremont 2009  Launceston 2010 Tasmania
2011  Tasmania 2012  Tasmania 2013  Burnie
2014  Launceston 2015 Launceston 2016  Ulverstone
2017  Claremont 2018  Wynyard

* Joint Winners




1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940 — 1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Women’s International Bowl

Silver Division

Miss L Barclay
Mrs K Carroll

Mrs D Oldham
Miss Carmie Matthews
Mrs J Bryant
World War 11

Mrs E Gray

Miss M Harrison
Miss E Richardson
Miss Bud Parsons
Mrs C Park

Mrs Ruth Dowling
Mrs Kim Booth
Mrs W Barlow

Mrs SB Freeland
Mrs Kim Booth
Mrs Kim Booth
Mrs H Hilder

Mrs Sylvia Caelli
Mrs W Frost

Mrs Kim Booth
Mrs D Blackwood
Miss V Donnellan
Mrs W Hicks

Mrs Hazel Bond
Mrs M Paton

Mrs H Nichols

Mrs G Calvert

Mrs Lee Kirkland
Mrs T Blake

Mrs R Cocker

Mrs L Graham
Miss V Donnellan
Mrs J Gardner
Mrs T Sampson
Mrs Joy Summers
Mrs J Donnachy
Mrs E Watson

Mrs | Johnstone
Mrs J Quirk

Mrs V Quinn

Mrs R Winspear
Mrs M Flack

Mrs J Stopp

Mrs J Harvey

Mrs S Edwards
Mrs J Bowden
Miss Marissa Taylor
Mrs G Burbury
Mrs B Butt

Mrs D Gordon — Smith
Mrs Yvonne Harrison
Mrs C Singline
Mrs M Imlack

Mrs M Morrisby
Mrs J Herczykwski
Mrs Lu Proud

Mrs S Baker

Mrs V Tame

Mrs Jenny Griffin
Mrs J Hartill

Mrs L Woolley

Mrs Jenny Greenhill
Mrs Sally Gibb
Mrs Deidre Panton
Miss Tammy Hall
Mrs Ruth Emmerton
Mrs Joan Ewing
Mrs N Keddie

Bronze Division One

Bronze Division Two

Mrs A Kent

Mrs F Wiseman
Mrs G Blew
Miss H Smith
Miss B Kent
Miss Viv Hayter

Mrs J Gregory
Mrs A McMillan
Mrs J Chisholm
Mrs E Cotter
Mrs D Patmore
Mrs J Bryant
Mrs J Harrison
Mrs E Vertigan
Mrs T Westbrook
Mrs R Crick

Mrs O King

Miss M Miller
Mrs G Ranson
Mrs R Dick

Mrs C Brown
Mrs J Bennett
Mrs T Frankcomb
Mrs Gwen Doyle
Mrs R O’May
Mrs Bernice Toogood
Mrs L George
Mrs B Christie
Mrs J Mason
Mrs P Marquis
Mrs K Richardson
Mrs J Eddington
Mrs B Triffitt

Mrs P Irvine

Mrs J Sculthorpe
Mrs H Christie
Mrs L McDougall
Mrs T Jones

Mrs Lois Dakin
Mrs J Hall

Mrs L French
Mrs M Palmer
Mrs J Hodgman
Mrs K Crawford
Mrs J Hogarth
Mrs P Langford
Mrs J Dehnert
Mrs L Bedelph
Mrs B Parker
Mrs G Triebe
Mrs M Brown
Miss C Direen
Mrs P McCormack
Mrs J Miller

Mrs V Hine

Mrs F Thalman
Mrs F Dillon

Mrs M Atkins
Mrs L Wigan

Mrs Colleen Allanby
Mrs J Davidson
Mrs E Malm

Mrs J Keep

Mrs B Smink
Mrs D Davey
Mrs E Kenny
Mrs N Hartnett
Mrs J Barker

Mrs Marion Green
Mrs G Anderson
Mrs V Towers
Miss L Graham
Miss L Rooney
Mrs M Porteous - Smith
Mrs J Norton

Mrs C Steele

Mrs J Collier

Mrs M Gordon
Mrs Y Ansell

Mrs C Smith

Mrs J Grubb

Mrs D Kerr

Mrs Elizabeth Doddridge Mrs T Davis




Silver Division

Bronze Division One

Bronze Division Two

2010 Ms Corraine Pachta Mrs Marion Krishna Mrs Elaine Hawkins
2011 Mrs Robyn Hatton Mrs Kerri Brain Mrs Anne When
2012 Mrs Dianne Cassidy Mrs Marie Richardson Mrs Pat O’'Donnell
2013 Ms Prue James Mrs Sally Todd Mrs Carolyn Walsh
2014 Ms Cicely Palmer Mrs Judy Thorne Mrs Kathryn Howells
1015 Ms Pen Evetts Mrs Dawn Fenton Mrs Alison Salter
2016 Ms Prue James Mrs Kathryn Allison Mrs Jan Main
2017 Ms Liz Williams Mrs Pauline Pearson Mrs Elizabeth Dennis
2018 Ms Prue James Mrs Pauline Pearson Mrs Mary Snooks
54 Hole Judy Elphinstone Scratch:
Women’s 54 Hole Scratch
1986 Mrs Margaret Leary 1987 Mrs Lindy Goggin 1988  Mrs Jill Patterson
1989 Mrs J Kingston 1990  Mrs Lindy Goggin 1991 Mrs Karen Glass
1991 Miss Tammy Hall 1991 Mrs Keryn Henry 1991 Mrs Helen Pullinger
1992 Miss Tammy Hall 1993 Mrs Lindy Goggin 1994  Miss Tammy Hall
1995  Miss Angela Travers 1996  Miss Tammy Hall 1997  Ms Jenny Archer
1998  Miss Tammy Hall 1999  Miss Carrie Byrnes 2000  Mrs Karen Calvert
2001  Miss Tammy Hall 2002  Mrs Kim Saunders 2003  Not Played
2004  Miss Tammy Hall 2005  Miss Tammy Hall 2006  Not Played
2007  Miss Tammy Hall 2008  Miss Tammy Hall 2009  Miss Ashlee Dewhurst
2010  Miss Ashlee Dewhurst 2011 Miss Ashlee Dewhurst 2012 Miss Tammy Hall
2013 Miss Tammy Hall 2014 Miss Tammy Hall 2015 Miss Georgia Milbourne
2016 Miss Georgia Milbourne 2017 Miss Zahara Lemon 2018  Miss Lily Caelli
Barclay Shield
(Women’s State Club Team Foursome)
1977 Kingston Beach 1978 Devonport 1979  Greens Beach
1980 Llanherne 1981 Oatlands 1982 Elderslie
1983  George Town 1984  Llanherne 1985 Tea Tree
1986  Wynyard 1987  Geeveston 1988  Wynyard
1989 Huon Valley 1990 Launceston 1991  Tasmania
1992 Richmond 1993 Claremont 1994 Richmond
1995  Elderslie 1996  Claremont 1997  Richmond
1998 Riverside 1999 North West Bay 2000  Mowbray
2001 Launceston 2002 Greens Beach 2003  Tasmania
2004  Freycinet 2005  Launceston 2006  Tasmania
2007 North West Bay 2008 Royal Hobart 2009  Scamander River
2010 Royal Hobart 2011  North West Bay 2012  Richmond
2013 Launceston 2014  Riverside 2015 Richmond
2016  Scamander River 2017  Prospect Vale 2018  Moorina
Men’s Country Week Championship
1953 G Raymo Field 1954  Frank Matthews 1955  Jock Bain
1956 Harry May 1957  Athol Shephard 1958  Harry May
1959  Athol Shephard 1960  Harry May 1961  Athol Shephard
1962  Athol Shephard 1963  Athol Shephard 1964  Athol Shephard
1965  Athol Shephard 1966  Athol Shephard 1967  Don Halliwell
1968  Wayne Ransom 1969 Doug Thorp 1970  Wayne Ranson
1971  Athol Shephard 1972 Ray Smith 1973  David Hamilton
1974 David Hamilton 1975  Athol Shephard 1976  Ray Smith
1977 Don Cameron 1978 Don Cameron 1979 Ray Smith
1980 Terry Street 1981  Shane French 1982  Tony Johnson
1983 Tony Johnson 1984  Barry Street 1985  Neil Willson
1986 Tony Johnson 1987 Mervyn Kay 1988 R Denby
1989 Ray Parish 1990 Ray Smith 1991  Ray Smith
1992 Gerry Cross 1993 Jamie Dennis 1994 S Muir
1995 Graeme Steel 1996  Shane Knott 1997 Mervyn Kay
1998 David Kelly 1999 Hayden Bramich 2000  Ross Clark
2001 Graeme Steel 2002 lan French 2003 R Jackson
2004 Peter Neilson 2005  Adam Smith 2006  Allan Brett
2007 Kurt Davies 2008 Phillip Pears 2009 Kurt Davies
2010 Phillip Pears 2011  Graeme Steel 2012  Simon Bingley
2013-15 Not held 2016 No longer held




1954
1956
1958
1960
1962
1964
1966
1968
1970
1972
1974
1976
1978
1980
1982
1984
1986
1988
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2006
2008
2010
2012
2016

Men’s Country Week Champions - Foursomes

GR (Raymo) Field — Ray Heffernan
Frank Matthews — Leo Rockcliff
Athol Shephard — Frank Matthews
Athol Shephard — Frank Matthews
CL (Jack) Badcock — lan Clarke
Athol Shephard — Keith Stammers
Harry Cowling — Neil Willson

Jeff Heathcote — Ray Smith
Mervyn Green — Don Halliwell

T Bean — Denzel Williams

David Hamilton — Denzel Williams
M Atkins — Ray Smith

M Atkins — Ray Smith

D Scully — Terry Street

Tony Johnson — Neil Willison

Tony Johnson — Neil Willison
Lloyd French — Bruce Hatrris

G Fleming — Barry Street

Leigh Darcy — Gary Richie

lan Lynch — Geoff White

Lloyd French — S Anderson
Hayden Bramich — Lyle Elliott

Not played rained out

Graeme Steel — Harry Lockett

R Jackson — Barry Hardstaff

R Jackson — Barry Hardstaff

J Miles — Chris Davern

Ray Way — Daniel Hannan

Robert Johns — Kurt Davies

Simon Bingley — Jonathon Jenkins
No longer held

1955
1957
1559
1961
1963
1965
1967
1969
1971
1973
1975
1977
1979
1981
1983
1985
1987
1989
1991
1993
1995
1997
1999
2001
2003
2005
2007
2009
2011

Frank Matthews — Leo Rockcliff
Athol Shephard — Frank Matthews
Max Bramish — Denzel Williams
Athol Shephard — Keith Stammers
Vern Groves — RJ Hayes

Gordon Lethborg — WG Lethborg
Lindsay Pitchford — Eric Slater
Doug Thorp — John Schramm

Carl Schramm — TR Warren

David Hamilton — Denzel Williams
Arthur Griffiths — Mick Johns

J Matthewson — Athol Mullins

A Campbell — Kevin McLean

M Pearn — B Williamson

Tony Johnson — Neil Willison
Lloyd French — Bruce Harris

G Fleming — Barry Street

Lloyd French — Robbie Russell
Leith Darcy — Gary Richie

Hayden Bramich — Lyle Elliott
Tony Johnson — Danny Freeland
Hayden Bramich — Lyle Elliott
Greg Campbell — Ross Clark

Rob Campbell - Rob Campbell Jr.
R Jackson — Barry Hardstaff

Don Tracey — Brian Walker

Dale Ridgers — Chris Davern
Stuart Read — Greg Leedham
Danny Groves — Nick Groves

2013-15 Not held




1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Deloraine
Deloraine
Ulverstone
Ulverstone
Seabrook
Smithton
Smithton
Burnie

Burnie
Deloraine
Burnie

Burnie
Smithton
Burnie
Devonport
Devonport
Smithton
Smithton
Devonport

St Marys
Rosebery

St Marys
Burnie
Rosebery
Burnie
Deloraine
Burnie

Burnie

Burnie
Queenstown
Queenstown
George Town
George Town
George Town
George Town
George Town
Wynyard
Deloraine
Deloraine
Smithton
Longford
George Town
Longford
Exeter
Exeter
Smithton
Burnie
Exeter
Wynyard
Wynyard
Devonport
Scottsdale
George Town
Longford
George Town
Greens Beach
George Town
George Town
George Town
Flinders Island

2013-1 5 Not held

Men’s Country Team — Field Trophy

Keith Alcock
Jack Badcock
Jock Bain

Jock Bain

Max Bramich
Max Bramich
Max Bramich
lan Mackie

Cliff Rigney
Jack Badcock
Eric Bird

Eric Bird

Greg Kay

AR Haywood
Don Halliwell
Don Halliwell
Doug Thorp
Max Bramich
Lloyd Beaumont
T Bean
Anthony Fox
David Hamilton
M Barrett
Anthony Fox
Eric Bakes

ML Atkins

Eric Bakes
Brian Bird

Brian Bird

A Parsons

Les Gurr
Gerald Cross
Gerald Cross
Gerald Cross
Leigh Darcy
Gerald Cross
Clem Allen
Steve Heathcote
T Coates
Hayden Bramich
Keith Broomhall
Leigh Darcy
Simon Bingley
Glen Campbell
Glen Campbell
Hayden Bramich
Eric Bakes
Glen Campbell
David Dixon
David Dixon
Mervyn Bassett
Ryan Boyle

A Bishop

Allan Brett

Kurt Davies
Mike Bolton
Leigh Darcy
Kurt Davies
Kerry Dodge
David Anderson

Jack Badcock
Raymo Field
Leo Rockcliff
Leo Rockcliff
L Howard
David Thorp
David Thorp
Athol Shephard
Athol Shephard
lan Clarke
Barry Jennings
Trevor Quirk
Mervyn Kay
Don Mace
Ray Mawer
Cyril Smith
Carl Schramm
John Martin
Don Frith

D Holmes
Arthur Griffiths
D Holmes
Brian Bird
Arthur Griffiths
M Barrett
Kevin McLean
M Barrett
Shane French
Shane French
JL Mathewson
Alf Mullins
Tony Johnson
Greg Richie
Tony Johnson
Les Gurr

Les Gurr
David Dixon
Andrew Riddick
Andrew Riddick
Lyle Elliott
Lloyd French
E Howard
Lloyd French
Peter Cramer
Shaun Campbell
Lyle Elliott

B Hodgetts
Ross Clark
John Hancock
John Hancock
Neville Dance
Jack Carswell
Kurt Davies
Bruce Harris
Kerry Dodge
Peter Byrne
Kurt Davies
lan Harris
Robert Johns
Gerald Dilger

Raymo Field
Ray Hall

John Matthews
Lloyd Thomas
lan Mackie

Neil Wells

Neil Wells
Keith Stammers
Keith Stammers
Norm Clarke
lan Mackie
Athol Shephard
Bill Kay

Trevor Quirk
Cyril Smith
Bruce Turnball
John Schramm
Carl Schramm
Mervyn Green
C Mitchell

Mick Johns
Neville Rist
Daryl Shephard
Mick Johns
Brian Bird
Peter Saggers
Robby French
Athol Shephard
Don Mace

Alf Mullins

Ray Parish
Gary Richie
Neil Willson

K Jordon

Tony Johnson
Gary Richie
John Hancock
Ray Smith
Gary Smith
Peter Medwin
Graeme Steel
Terry Street
Steven Muir
Shane Knott
Peter Cramer
Mervyn Kay
Paul Kuipers
Drew Roberts
Chris Hornery
Chris Hornery
Geoff Gillard
Robert Kerrison
lan Harris

Ray Smith

lan Harris

Mike Duffy

D Gibbons

T Nicholas
Terry Street
Dean Logan
2016

Ray Heffernan
Ray Heffernan
Lloyd Thomas
TH Walker
Athol Shephard
Denzel Williams
Denzel Williams
Lloyd Templar
Lloyd Templar
Jock Cooke
Athol Shephard
Dudley Westcombe
Neil Wells

Athol Shephard
Peter Youd
Peter Youd

Neil Wells

Neil Wells

Bert Ryan
Denzel Williams
B Summer
Denzel Williams
Athol Shephard
Norm Webb
Athol Shephard
Ray Smith
Athol Shephard
Peter Smith
Athol Shephard
Ray Parish

ST Payne

Neil Willson
William Wright
Gary Richie
Gary Richie

P Webster

Ken Hancock
Phil Summers
Ray Smith

Troy Wright
Barry Street
John Wells
Graeme Steel
Glen White
Shane Knott
Peter Medwin
Jason Rubock
Glen White
Geoff Ley

S Scolyer

Peter Gray
Leon Ranson
Terry Street

TG Wheatley
Terry Street
Robin Woodruff
lan Harris
Terry Street
Ossie Woodiwiss
David Williams

No Longer Held
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